
PRELIMINARY
E N G L I S H
Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.
Refer to the owner’s guide for more information about your Bose USB Link (including accessories and replacement parts) at worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC or 
contact Bose customer service for a printed copy.

Important Safety Instructions
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7. Only use attachments/accessories specified by 

the manufacturer.

8. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus 
has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, 
liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the  apparatus, the apparatus has 
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS
Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for children under age 3 . 
Do NOT use your headphones at a high volume for any extended period. To avoid hearing damage, use your headphones at a comfortable, moderate volume level. Turn the 
volume down on your device before placing the headphones in/on your ears, then turn the volume up gradually until you reach a comfortable listening level.
Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.

To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids or moisture.
Do NOT expose this product to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near the product.

Regulatory Information
Model Number: 434489
Information About Products That Generate Electrical Noise (FCC Compliance Notice for US): NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with ISED Canada’s  license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for general population. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.
For Europe: Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz: Bluetooth®: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.
Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices

Article XII: According to “Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices”, without permission by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed 
to change frequency, enhance transmitting power, or alter original characteristics, as well as performance, to an approved low power radio-frequency device.
Article XIV: The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere with legal communications; If found, the user shall cease operating 
immediately until no interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio communications in compliance with the Telecommunications Act.
The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or ISM radio wave radiated devices.

Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU 
directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity 
can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance.

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and 
should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal 
and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health, and the environment. 
For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local 
municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture; “0” is 2010 or 2020.
China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
For service or importer information, call +5255 (5202) 3545.
Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639
Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc. registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos 
are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Bose Corporation is under license. Google Play is a trademark of Google LLC. All other 
trademarks are the property of their respective owners. The Bose Privacy Policy is available on the Bose website. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose and Bose Music are trademarks 
of Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified,distributed or otherwise used without prior written permission.

E S PA Ñ O L
Lea y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso y seguridad.
Consulte la guía del usuario para obtener más información sobre el Bose USB Link (incluyendo accesorios y repuestos) en worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC o póngase 
en contacto con el servicio al cliente de Bose para obtener una copia impresa.

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Conserve estas instrucciones.
3. Tenga en cuenta las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.

5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6. Límpielo solamente con un paño seco.
7. Use solamente los accesorios 

especificados por el fabricante.

8. Derive todas las tareas de servicio a personal calificado. Se requieren tareas de servicio 
si el aparato se daña de alguna manera, por ejemplo si se dañó el enchufe o cable de 
alimentación, si se derramó líquido o cayeron objetos dentro del aparato, si el aparato 
estuvo expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona normalmente, o si se cayó.

ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES
Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia. No recomendable para niños menores de 3 años.
NO use sus auriculares a un volumen alto por un período prolongado. Para evitar daños a la audición, use sus auriculares a un nivel de volumen cómodo y moderado. 
Baje el volumen del dispositivo antes de colocarse sus auriculares, suba gradualmente el volumen hasta alcanzar un nivel de audición cómodo. 
NO realice alteraciones no autorizadas a este producto.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, NO exponga este producto a la lluvia, líquidos o humedad.
NO exponga este producto a goteos o salpicaduras, no coloque encima, ni cerca del producto, objetos llenos con líquido como jarrones.

Información regulatoria
Número de modelo: 434489
Información acerca de productos que generan ruido eléctrico (aviso de cumplimiento de la FCC para EE.UU.): NOTA: Este equipo ha sido sometido 
a pruebas y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital Clase B en virtud de lo estipulado en la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía 
de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa conforme a lo indicado en las instrucciones, podría causar una interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no 
hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales a la recepción de radio o televisión, que se puede 
determinar apagando y prendiendo el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia tomando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora. 
Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
Conectar el equipo a un enchufe en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor. 
Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio o televisión para obtener ayuda.

Los cambios o las modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Bose Corporation podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC y con las normas RSS sin licencia de la Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos 
condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias dañinas y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC y de la Industry Canada establecidos para la población en general. Este transmisor no se debe ubicar ni 
operar conjuntamente con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.
Para Europa: Banda de frecuencia de funcionamiento 2400 a 2483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: Potencia de transmisión máxima menor que 20 dBm EIRP.
Normas de gestión para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia

Artículo XII: según las "Normas de gestión para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia", sin el permiso concedido por la NCC, cualquier empresa, compañía o usuario no 
puede cambiar la frecuencia, mejorar la potencia de transmisión ni alterar las características originales así como el desempeño de los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia.
Artículo XIV: los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia no deberán afectar la seguridad del avión ni interferir en las comunicaciones legales; si se determinara 
una interferencia, el usuario deberá dejar de operarlo de inmediato hasta que no se perciba interferencia. Dichas comunicaciones legales significan comunicaciones de radio 
conforme con la Ley de Telecomunicaciones.
Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia deben ser susceptibles a la interferencia de las comunicaciones legales o de los dispositivos de ondas de radio ISM.

Por la presente, Bose Corporation declara que este producto 
cumple con los requisitos esenciales y con otras cláusulas 
relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU y con todos los demás 
requisitos de directivas correspondientes de la UE. La 
declaración de conformidad complete se puede encontrar en: 
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico 
y que debe entregarse a un centro de recolección apropiado para reciclaje. La 
eliminación y el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la 
salud de las personas y el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información sobre la 
eliminación y el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su municipio, el 
servicio de gestión de residuos o el comercio donde haya comprador este producto.

Fecha de fabricación: El octavo dígito del número de serie indica el año de fabricación; “0” es 2010 ó 2010.
Importador en China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importador en UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos
Importador en México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Para obtener información sobre  
el servicio y el importador, comuníquese al: +5255 (5202) 3545
Importador en Taiwán: Sucursal de Bose en Taiwán, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwán Número de teléfono: +886-2-25147676
Sede central de Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple y el logotipo de Apple son marcas registradas de Apple Inc., registradas en los Estados Unidos y en otros países. App Store es una marca de servicio de Apple Inc. La marca 
y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de Bose Corporation se encuentra 
bajo licencia. Google Play es una marca comercial de Google LLC. Todas las demás marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. La Política de privacidad de 
Bose está disponible en el sitio Web de Bose. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose y Bose Music son marcas comerciales de Bose Corporation. No se puede reproducir, modificar, 
distribuir, o usar de otra manera ninguna parte de este trabajo sin previo consentimiento por escrito.

USB L INK
Bluetooth® Module

Warranty Information
This product is covered by a limited warranty from Bose. 
For warranty details, visit global.Bose.com/warranty.

Información de la garantía
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía limitada de Bose.
Para obtener más detalles sobre la garantía, visite global.Bose.com/warranty.

Please complete and retain for your records.
The serial and model numbers are located on the product carton.
Serial number:  ___________________________________________
Model number:  ___________________________________________

Complete y conserve para su registro.
Los números de serie y de modelo se encuentran en la caja del producto.
Número de serie:  _________________________________________
Número de modelo:  _______________________________________

©2020 Bose Corporation, 
All rights reserved.
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Bose USB Link is fully compatible with Microsoft Teams.  
To enable this compatibility, use the Bose Music app to 
update the Bose USB Link firmware to v3.0.3 (or higher).
Bose USB Link er fuldt kompatibel med Microsoft Teams. 
For at aktivere denne kompatibilitet skal du bruge Bose 
Music-appen til at opdatere Bose USB Link-firmware til 
v3.0.3 (eller nyere).
Bose USB Link ist vollständig kompatibel mit Microsoft 
Teams. Um die Funktion zu aktivieren, aktualisieren Sie die 
Bose USB Link Firmware mithilfe der Bose Music App auf 
Version v3.0.3 (oder höher).
Bose USB Link is volledig compatibel met Microsoft Teams. 
Voor deze compatibiliteit moet met behulp van de Bose 
Music-app de firmware van de Bose USB Link worden 
geüpdatet naar v3.0.3 (of hoger).
Bose USB Link es totalmente compatible con Microsoft 
Teams. Para habilitar esta compatibilidad, utilice la 
aplicación Bose Music para actualizar el firmware de Bose 
USB Link a v3.0.3 (o superior).

Bose USB Link on täysin yhteensopiva Microsoft Teams 
-sovelluksen kanssa. Ota yhteensopivuus käyttöön 
päivittämällä Bose USB Link -linkin laiteohjelmisto versioon 
3.0.3 (tai uudempaan) Bose Music -sovelluksen kautta.
Le module Bose USB Link est parfaitement compatible avec 
Microsoft Teams. Pour permettre cette compatibilité, utilisez 
l’application Bose Music afin de mettre à jour le firmware du 
module Bose USB Link vers la version v3.0.3 (ou ultérieure).
Bose USB Link è pienamente compatibile con Microsoft 
Teams. Per abilitare questa compatibilità, utilizzare l'app 
Bose Music per aggiornare il firmware dell'unità Bose USB 
Link alla versione 3.0.3 o successiva.
A Bose USB Link teljes mértékben kompatibilis a Microsoft 
Teams alkalmazással. A kompatibilitás biztosítása érdekében 
a Bose Music alkalmazással frissítse a Bose USB Link 
firmware-t v3.0.3 (vagy újabb) verzióra.
Bose USB Link er fullstendig kompatibel med Microsoft 
Teams. Hvis du vil aktivere denne kompatibiliteten, bruker du 
Bose Music-appen til å oppdatere Bose USB Link-fastvaren til  
versjon 3.0.3 (eller nyere).

Urządzenie Bose USB Link jest w pełni zgodne z usługą 
Microsoft Teams. Aby móc korzystać z tej funkcji, zaktualizuj 
oprogramowanie układowe urządzenia Bose USB Link do 
wersji 3.0.3 (lub nowszej) za pomocą aplikacji Bose Music.
O Bose USB Link é totalmente compatível com o Microsoft 
Teams. Para ativar esta compatibilidade, utilize a aplicação 
Bose Music para atualizar o firmware do Bose USB Link para a 
versão 3.0.3 (ou posterior).
Bose USB Link är helt kompatibelt med Microsofts Team.
Om du vill aktivera den här kompatibiliteten använder du
Bose Music-appen för att uppdatera Bose USB Link till
v3.0.3 (eller senare).
Bose USB Link ใชง้านรว่มกบั Microsoft Teams ไดอ้ยา่งสมบรูณ์
แบบ เพือ่เปิดความสามารถใชง้านรว่มกนันี้ ใชแ้อพ Bose Music 
เพือ่อพัเดตเฟิรม์แวรต์วั Bose USB Link เป็น v3.0.3 (หรอืใหมก่วา่)
Bose USB Link는 Microsoft Teams와 완벽하게 호환됩니다. 이 
호환성을 활성화하려면 Bose Music 앱을 사용하여 Bose USB 
Link 펌웨어를 v3.0.3 또는 그 이상으로 업데이트하십시오.
Bose USB Link 完全兼容 Microsoft Teams。要启用此兼容
性，请使用 Bose Music 应用程序将 Bose USB Link 固件升
级为 v3.0.3（或更高版本）。

Bose USB Link 與 Microsoft Teams 完全相容。若要啟用此
相容性，使用 Bose Music 應用程式來更新 Bose USB Link 
韌體至 v3.0.3 (或以上版本)。

Bose USB LinkはMicrosoft Teamsに対応しています。機能を
利用するには、Bose MusicアプリからBose USB Linkのファー
ムウェアをv3.0.3以降にアップデートしてください。
Bose USB Link को Microsoft Teams के साथ परूी तरह से 
इसतमेाल ककया जा सकता है। इस सगंतता को सक्षम करने 
के ललए Bose Music ऐप का उपयोग करके Bose USB Link के 
फ़म्मवेयर को v3.0.3 (या इससे उच्च ससंकरण) पर अपडटे करें।
Bose USB Link полностью совместим с Microsoft Teams. 
Чтобы воспользоваться этой возможностью, обновите 
микропрограммное обеспечение на Bose USB Link до 
версии 3.0.3 (или выше) с помощью приложения Bose Music.
تتوافق وصلة Bose USB Link بالكامل مع Microsoft Teams. لتمكين هذا 

 Bose لتحديث البرنامج الثابت لوصلة Bose Music التوافق، استخدم تطبيق
USB Link إلى الإصدار v3.0.3 )أو إصدار أحدث(.
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Insert the Bose USB Link into a USB port on your computer. 
Press and hold the button on the Bose USB Link for  
4 seconds.
Sæt Bose USB Link i en USB-port på din computer.  
Tryk og hold knappen på Bose USB Link nede i 4 sekunder.
Stecken Sie das Bose USB Link Modul in einen  
USB-Anschluss an Ihrem Computer. Halten Sie die  
Taste am Bose USB Link vier Sekunden lang gedrückt.
Sluit de Bose USB Link aan op de usb-poort van de 
computer. Houd de knop op de Bose USB Link 4 
seconden ingedrukt.
Inserte el Bose USB Link en un puerto USB de su  
computadora. Mantenga pulsado el botón del  
Bose USB Link durante 4 segundos.
Aseta Bose USB Link tietokoneen USB-liitäntään. 
Paina Bose USB Link -linkin painiketta 4 sekuntia.
Insérez le module Bose USB Link dans le port USB  
de votre ordinateur. Appuyez sur le bouton du module Bose 
USB Link et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 4 secondes.
Inserire l'unità Bose USB Link in una porta USB del 
computer. Tenere premuto il pulsante sull'unità  
Bose USB Link per 4 secondi.
Csatlakoztassa a Bose USB Link eszközt a számítógép  
USB-portjához. Tartsa nyomva 4 másodpercig a Bose USB 
Linken lévő gombot.
Sett Bose USB Link inn i USB-porten på datamaskinen  
Trykk på og hold nede knappen på Bose USB Link i fire 
sekunder.

Włóż Bose USB Link do gniazda USB komputera. Naciśnij  
i przytrzymaj przez 4 sekundy przycisk na urządzeniu  
Bose USB Link.
Insira o Bose USB Link numa porta USB do computador. 
Mantenha premido o botão no Bose USB Link durante  
4 segundos.
Sätt i Bose USB Link i en USB-port på datorn. Håll knappen 
på Bose USB Link intryckt i 4 sekunder.

เสยีบ Bose USB Link เขา้กบัพอรต์ USB  
บนคอมพวิเตอรข์องคณุ กดปุ่ มบน Bose USB Link 
คา้งไว ้4 วนิาที
Bose USB Link를 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 끼웁니다. 
Bose USB Link에 있는 버튼을 4초간 누르십시오.
将 Bose USB Link 插入电脑上的 USB 端口。按下 Bose 
USB Link 上的此按钮 4 秒。

將 Bose USB Link 插入電腦上的 USB 連接埠。 
長按 Bose USB Link 的按鍵 4 秒鐘。

Bose USB LinkをコンピューターのUSBポートに差し込 
みます。Bose USB Linkのボタンを4秒間長押しします。
अपने कंपयटूर के USB पोट्म में Bose USB Link लगाएँ।  
Bose USB Link पर दिया गया बटन 4 सेकंड तक िबाए रखें।
Вставьте Bose USB Link в USB-порт компьютера. 
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку на Bose USB Link 
в течение 4 секунд.
ومن ثم أدخِل وصلة Bose USB Link بمنفذ USB في الكمبيوتر لديك. اضغط 

مع الاستمرار على الزر المتوفر على وصلة Bose USB Link لمدة 4 ثوانٍ.

Enable the Bluetooth feature on your Bose headphones to 
connect them to the Bose USB Link. The light on the Bose 
USB Link will blink 3 times when it is connected.
Aktivér Bluetooth-funktionen på dine Bose-hovedtelefoner 
for at forbinde dem til Bose USB Link. Lyset på Bose USB 
Link vil blinke tre gange, når de er forbundet.
Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihrer Bose  
Kopfhörer, um sie mit dem Bose USB Link zu verbinden. 
Die LED am Bose USB Link blinkt dreimal, sobald eine 
Verbindung hergestellt wurde.
Schakel de Bluetooth-functie op de Bose-hoofdtelefoon in 
om verbinding te maken met de Bose USB Link. Het lampje 
op de Bose USB Link knippert 3 keer wanneer deze is 
verbonden.
Active la función Bluetooth de los audífonos Bose para 
conectarlos al Bose USB Link. La luz del Bose USB Link 
parpadeará 3 veces cuando esté conectado.
Yhdistä Bosen kuulokkeet Bose USB Link -linkkiin ottamalla 
kuulokkeiden Bluetooth-toiminto käyttöön. Bose USB Link 
-linkin valo vilkkuu 3 kertaa, kun yhteys on muodostettu.
Activez la fonctionnalité Bluetooth sur votre casque ou vos 
écouteurs Bose pour les connecter au module Bose USB 
Link. La lumière du module Bose USB Link clignotera 3 fois 
lors de la connexion.
Attivare la funzione Bluetooth sulle cuffie Bose per 
connetterle all'unità Bose USB Link. La spia sull'unità 
Bose USB Link lampeggia 3 volte quando risulta connesso.
Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth funkciót a Bose fejhallgatón, hogy 
összekapcsolhassa a Bose USB Link eszközzel. A Bose USB 
Link jelzőfénye csatlakozáskor 3-szor felvillan.
Aktiver Bluetooth-funksjonen på Bose-hodetelefonene  
for å koble dem til Bose USB Link. Lampen på  
Bose USB Link blinker tre ganger når den er tilkoblet.

Włącz funkcję Bluetooth w słuchawkach Bose, aby połączyć 
je z urządzeniem Bose USB Link. Po podłączeniu wskaźnik 
na urządzeniu Bose USB Link zaświeci się 3 razy.
Ative a funcionalidade Bluetooth nos auscultadores Bose para 
os ligar ao Bose USB Link. A luz no Bose USB Link irá piscar 3 
vezes após estabelecer ligação.
Aktivera Bluetooth-funktionen på Bose-hörlurarna för att 
ansluta dem till Bose USB Link. Lampan på Bose USB Link 
blinkar tre gånger när den är ansluten.

เปิดใชค้ณุสมบตั ิBluetooth ทีห่ฟัูง Bose ของคณุ 
เพือ่เชือ่มตอ่กบั Bose USB Link ไฟที ่Bose USB Link 
จะกะพรบิ 3 ครัง้เมือ่เชือ่มตอ่เรยีบรอ้ยแลว้
Bose 헤드폰의 Bluetooth 기능을 활성화하여 Bose USB 
Link에 연결합니다. 연결되면 Bose USB Link의 표시등이 3
번 깜박입니다.
启用 Bose 耳机上的蓝牙功能，以连接到 Bose USB Link。 
连接成功后，Bose USB Link 的指示灯将闪烁 3 次。

啟用 Bose 耳機上的藍牙功能，將耳機連接到  
Bose USB Link。成功連接後，Bose USB Link 會閃爍 3 次。

BoseヘッドホンのBluetooth機能をオンにして、 
Bose USB Linkに接続します。接続が確立されると、 
Bose USB Linkのライトが3回点滅します。
अपने Bose हेडफ़ोन की Bluetooth सवुवधा ्चाल ूकरके उसे  
Bose USB Link से कनेकट करें। Bose USB Link कनेकट होने 
पर उसकी लाइट 3 बार तक दटमदटमाएगी।
Включите функцию Bluetooth на наушниках Bose,  
чтобы подключить их к Bose USB Link. Индикатор 
на Bose USB Link мигнет 3 раза, когда соединение 
установлено.

 مكّن ميزة Bluetooth على سماعات الرأس Bose لتوصيلها بوصلة 
Bose USB Link. سيومض الضوء على وصلة Bose USB Link لـ 3 مرات 

عند التوصيل.

D A N S K
Læs og opbevar venligst alle sikkerheds- og brugsinstruktioner.
Du kan finde flere oplysninger om din Bose USB Link (inklusive tilbehør og reservedele) på worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC, eller du kan kontakte Boses kundeservice for 
at få et trykt eksemplar.

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner
1. Læs disse instruktioner.
2. Gem disse instruktioner.
3. Ret dig efter alle advarsler.
4. Følg alle instruktioner.
5. Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand.
6. Rengør kun med en tør klud.
7. Brug kun tilslutningsudstyr/tilbehør, der er angivet af producenten.
8. Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Et serviceeftersyn er påkrævet, når apparatet på nogen måde er beskadiget, hvis f.eks. netledningen eller stikket er 

beskadiget, der er blevet spildt væske, eller der er kommet objekter ind i apparatet, hvis apparatet er blevet udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke virker normalt eller er blevet tabt.

ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER
Indeholder små dele, som kan udgøre en kvælningsfare. Egner sig ikke til børn under 3 år.
Brug IKKE hovedtelefonerne ved høj lydstyrke igennem længere tid. For at undgå høreskader skal du bruge hovedtelefonerne med en behagelig, moderat lydstyrke. 
Skru ned for lyden på din enhed, inden du placerer hovedtelefonerne i/på dine ører. Skru derefter gradvist op for lyden, indtil du når et behageligt lydniveau.
Foretag IKKE nogen uautoriserede ændringer af produktet.

Produktet må IKKE udsættes for regn, væsker eller fugt af hensyn til risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stød.
Udsæt IKKE dette produkt for dryp eller stænk, og anbring ikke genstande, der er fyldt med væske, som f.eks. vaser, på eller i nærheden af produktet.

Oplysninger om regler
Modelnummer: 434489
Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af Bose Corporation, kan ophæve brugerens ret til at betjene dette udstyr.

Denne enhed overholder del 15 i FCC-reglerne og ISED Canadas licensfritagede RSS-standard(er). Driften er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage 
skadelig interferens, og (2) denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift.
Denne enhed overholder FCC's og ISED Canadas strålingseksponeringsgrænser for befolkningen i almindelighed. Denne sender må ikke placeres eller anvendes sammen med 
nogen andre antenner eller sendere.
Europa: Frekvensbåndets driftsområde er 2400 til 2483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: Maksimal sendeeffekt mindre end 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation erklærer hermed, at dette produkt 
stemmer overens med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU og alle andre relevante 
krav i EU-direktiver. Den fulde overensstemmelseserklæring 
kan findes på: www.Bose.com/compliance.

Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke må smides ud som husholdningsaffald og 
bør indleveres til en passende indsamlingsordning med henblik på genanvendelse. 
Korrekt bortskaffelse og genanvendelse bidrager til beskyttelse af naturressourcer, 
menneskets sundhed og miljøet. Hvis du ønsker flere oplysninger om bortskaffelse 
og genanvendelse af dette produkt, kan du kontakte din kommune, dit 
renovationsselskab eller den butik, hvor du har købt dette produkt.

Fremstillingsdato: De otte cifre i serienummeret angiver fremstillingsåret: ''0'' er 2010 eller 2010.
Importør i Kina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, Kina (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importør i EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Holland
Importør i Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Ring til +5255 (5202) 3545 for oplysninger om 
service eller importør.
Importør i Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporations hovedkvarter: 1-877-230-5639
Apple og Apple-logoet er varemærker tilhørende Apple Inc., som er registreret i USA og i andre lande. App Store mærker er varemærker tilhørende Apple Inc. Bluetooth®-
ordmærket og -logoer er registrerede varemærker, der ejes af Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og enhver brug af sådanne mærker fra Bose Corporations side finder sted under licens. Google 
Play er et varemærke, der tilhører Google, LLC. Alle andre varemærker tilhører deres respektive ejere. Boses fortrolighedspolitik er tilgængelig på Boses hjemmeside. ©2020 
Bose Corporation. Bose og Bose Music er varemærker tilhørende Bose Corporation. Gengivelse, ændring, distribution eller anden brug af denne dokumentation eller dele heraf er 
forbudt uden forudgående skriftlig tilladelse.

Garantioplysninger
Produktet er omfattet af en begrænset garanti fra Bose. 
Besøg global.Bose.com/warranty for at få flere oplysninger om garantien.

Bedes udfyldt og opbevaret, så du har det til rådighed.
Serie- og modelnumrene er placeret på æsken.
Serienummer:  ___________________________________________
Modelnummer:  ___________________________________________

D E U T S C H
Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Gebrauchsanleitungen durch und bewahren Sie sie auf.
Weitere Informationen zu Ihrem Bose USB Link (auch über Zubehör- und Ersatzteile) finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung (online unter worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC). Wenn 
Sie ein gedrucktes Exemplar erhalten möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst von Bose.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1. Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen.
2. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen auf.
3. Beachten Sie alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise.
4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
5. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
6. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch.
7. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör-/Anbauteile, die vom Hersteller zugelassen sind.
8. Lassen Sie jegliche Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchführen. Wartungsarbeiten sind in folgenden Fällen nötig: bei jeglichen Beschädigungen 

wie z. B. des Netzkabels oder Netzsteckers, wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gehäuse gelangt sind, das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wurde, fallen gelassen 
wurde oder nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

WARNHINWEISE
Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt werden können und eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter drei Jahren.
Verwenden Sie Ihre Kopfhörer NICHT über einen längeren Zeitraum bei hoher Lautstärke. Um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden, sollten Sie die Kopfhörer bei angenehmer, mittlerer 
Lautstärke verwenden. Stellen Sie dazu auf dem Wiedergabegerät zunächst eine niedrige Lautstärke ein, bevor Sie die Kopfhörer aufsetzen, und erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke 
anschließend schrittweise, bis Sie ein angenehmes Niveau erreicht haben.

Nehmen Sie KEINE nicht genehmigten Änderungen an diesem Produkt vor.
Um Brände und Stromschläge zu vermeiden, darf dieses Produkt NICHT Regen, Flüssigkeiten oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.
Schützen Sie dieses Produkt vor tropfenden oder spritzenden Flüssigkeiten und stellen Sie KEINE mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gefäße (z. B. Vasen) auf das Produkt oder in die Nähe des Produkts.

Gesetzliche Hinweise
Modellnummer: 434489
Veränderungen am Gerät, die nicht durch die Bose Corporation autorisiert wurden, können zur Folge haben, dass die Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät erlischt.
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Bestimmungen in Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften und die lizenzfreien RSS-Standards von ISED Canada. Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen: (1) 
Dieses Gerät darf keine störenden Interferenzen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss Interferenzen tolerieren, einschließlich solcher Interferenzen, die unerwünschte Auswirkungen auf 
den Betrieb haben können.
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Strahlungsexpositionsgrenzwerte der FCC und ISED für die allgemeine Bevölkerung. Der Sender darf nicht zusammen mit einer anderen Antenne oder einem 
anderen Sender aufgestellt oder betrieben werden.
Für Europa: Frequenzband des Betriebs 2.400 bis 2.483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: maximale Übertragungsleistung unter 20 dBm EIRP.

Die Bose Corporation erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt  
die wesentlichen Anforderungen und andere relevante 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und weitere geltende 
EU-Richtlinien erfüllt. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung ist 
einsehbar unter: www.Bose.com/compliance.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, 
sondern bei einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden muss. Die 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und das Recycling tragen dazu bei, die natürlichen Ressourcen, 
die Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu schützen. Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung 
und zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer zuständigen Kommune, Ihrem 
Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Herstellungsdatum: Die achte Ziffer in der Seriennummer gibt das Herstellungsjahr an: „0“ ist 2010 oder 2010. 
Importeur aus China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importeur aus der EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Niederlande
Importeur aus Mexiko: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Importeur- oder Serviceinformationen erhalten Sie unter 
+5255 (5202) 3545.
Importeur aus Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Tel.: +886-2-2514 7676
Hauptsitz der Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple und das Apple-Logo sind eingetragene Marken von Apple Inc. in den USA und anderen Ländern. App Store ist eine Dienstleistungsmarke von Apple Inc. Die Bluetooth® Wortmarke und 
Logos sind eingetragene Marken der Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Jegliche Nutzung dieser Marken durch die Bose Corporation erfolgt unter Lizenz. Google Play ist eine Marke von Google LLC. Alle anderen 
Marken sind das Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber. Die Bose Datenschutzrichtlinie können Sie auf der Bose Website einsehen. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose und Bose Music sind Marken der 
Bose Corporation. Dieses Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise reproduziert, verändert, vertrieben oder in anderer Weise verwendet werden.

Garantiehinweise
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie von Bose. 
Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie unter global.Bose.com/warranty.

Bitte ausfüllen und aufbewahren.
Die Serien- und Modellnummern finden Sie auf der Produktverpackung.
Seriennummer:  ______________________________________________
Modellnummer:  ___________________________________________

N E D E R L A N D S
Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing door en bewaar deze.
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie over de Bose USB Link (inclusief accessoires en vervangingsonderdelen) op worldwide.Bose.com/Support/
HP700UC of neem contact op met de Bose-klantenservice voor een gedrukt exemplaar.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
1. Lees deze instructies door.
2. Bewaar deze instructies.
3. Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.
4. Volg alle instructies.
5. Gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van water.
6. Alleen met een droge doek reinigen.
7. Gebruik uitsluitend aansluitstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant worden gespecificeerd.
8. Laat alle reparaties en onderhoud over aan bevoegde personen. Reparatie is vereist als het apparaat is beschadigd, zoals wanneer het snoer of de stekker van de voeding is 

beschadigd, wanneer er vloeistof in het apparaat is terechtgekomen of voorwerpen in het apparaat zijn gevallen, wanneer het apparaat is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, 
niet normaal werkt of is gevallen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Bevat kleine onderdelen die een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar.
Gebruik de hoofdtelefoon NIET gedurende langere tijd bij een hoog volume. Om gehoorschade te voorkomen, dient u de hoofdtelefoon op een comfortabel, matig 
volume te gebruiken. Zet het volume lager op uw apparaat voordat u de hoofdtelefoon in/op uw oren plaatst en zet het volume vervolgens geleidelijk hoger totdat 
een comfortabel luistervolume is bereikt.

Er mogen GEEN wijzigingen aan dit product worden aangebracht door onbevoegden.
Om het risico op brand of elektrische schokken te verlagen, mag dit product NIET worden blootgesteld aan regen, vloeistof of vocht.
Stel dit product NIET bloot aan druipende of spattende vloeistoffen en plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, zoals vazen, op of bij het product.

Wettelijk verplichte informatie
Modelnummer: 434489
Veranderingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door Bose Corporation kunnen leiden tot het vervallen van de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om dit 
apparaat te gebruiken.
Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften en aan de RSS-norm(en) van ISED Canada voor vergunningsvrije apparaten. Op het gebruik zijn de volgende twee 
voorwaarden van toepassing: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storing veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet bestand zijn tegen alle externe storing, waaronder storing die 
een ongewenste werking tot gevolg kan hebben.
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de limieten van de FCC en ISED Canada voor blootstelling van de bevolking aan straling. Deze zender mag niet worden geplaatst bij of samen worden 
gebruikt met een andere antenne of zender.
Voor Europa: Frequentieband 2400 tot 2483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: maximaal zendvermogen minder dan 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation verklaart hierbij dat dit product 
voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante 
bepalingen van richtlijn 2014/53/EU en alle andere 
vereisten van de toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen. De volledige 
conformiteitsverklaring kunt u vinden op:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet mag worden weggegooid als huishoudelijk 
afval en naar een geschikt inzamelpunt voor recycling moet worden gebracht. Het 
op de juiste wijze afvoeren en recyclen helpt natuurlijke hulpbronnen, de menselijke 
gezondheid en het milieu te beschermen. Voor meer informatie over het afvoeren 
en recyclen van dit product neemt u contact op met de gemeente waar u woont, de 
afvalverwerkingsdienst of de winkel waar u dit product hebt gekocht.

Fabricagedatum: Het achtste cijfer in het serienummer geeft het fabricagejaar aan, ‘0’ is 2010 of 2010.
Importeur in China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Europese importeur: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland
Importeur in Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Bel voor informatie over services of importeurs 
naar +5255 (5202) 3545.
Importeur in Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefoonnummer: +886 2 25 14 76 76
Hoofdkantoor Bose Corporation: 1 877 230 5639
Apple en het Apple-logo zijn handelsmerken van Apple Inc., gedeponeerd in de VS en andere landen. App Store is een servicemerk van Apple Inc. Het woordmerk Bluetooth® 
en de bijbehorende logo’s zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. waarvoor een gebruikslicentie is verleend aan Bose Corporation. Google Play is een 
handelsmerk van Google LLC. Alle overige handelsmerken zijn het eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaars. Het privacybeleid van Bose is in te zien op de Bose-website. ©2020 
Bose Corporation. Bose en Bose Music zijn handelsmerken van Bose Corporation. Niets in deze uitgave mag worden gereproduceerd, gewijzigd, gedistribueerd of op andere 
wijze worden gebruikt zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming.

Garantie-informatie
Dit product wordt gedekt door een beperkte garantie van Bose. 
Ga naar global.Bose.com/warranty voor garantie-informatie.

Vul het volgende in en bewaar deze informatie voor uw administratie.
Het serienummer en modelnummer vindt u op de productverpakking.
Serienummer:  ___________________________________________
Modelnummer:  ___________________________________________

S U O M I
Lue turvaohjeet ja säilytä ne myöhempää käyttöä varten.
Lisätietoja Bose USB Link -linkistä (sekä tarvikkeista ja varaosista) on käyttöohjeessa osoitteessa worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC. Painetun kopion voit tilata Bosen 
asiakaspalvelusta.

Tärkeitä turvaohjeita
1. Lue nämä ohjeet.
2. Säilytä nämä ohjeet.
3. Huomioi kaikki varoitukset.
4. Noudata kaikkia ohjeita.
5. Älä käytä tätä laitetta veden lähettyvillä.
6. Puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla liinalla.
7. Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan määrittämiä lisävarusteita.
8. Vain koulutettu huoltohenkilöstö saa tehdä huoltotyöt. Laite on huollettava, jos se vaurioituu millään tavalla. Huoltotarpeen aiheuttavia asioita ovat mm. seuraavat: virtajohto

tai -pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on läikkynyt nestettä tai pudonnut esine, laite on kastunut tai kostunut, laite ei toimi normaalisti tai laite on pudonnut.

VAROITUKSET JA HUOMAUTUKSET
Laitteessa on pieniä osia. Ne voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaiden lasten käytettäväksi.
ÄLÄ käytä kuulokkeita pitkään suurella äänenvoimakkuudella. Säädä äänenvoimakkuus mukavaksi ja kohtuulliseksi, jotta vältät kuulovaurion. Säädä 
äänenvoimakkuus pieneksi ennen kuin asetat kuulokkeet korvillesi. Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta vähitellen, kunnes löydät mukavan kuunteluvoimakkuuden.
ÄLÄ muokkaa tuotetta luvattomalla tavalla.

ÄLÄ altista tuotetta sateelle, nesteille tai kosteudelle tulipalo- tai sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi.
ÄLÄ altista tuotetta roiskeille tai tippuvalle vedelle äläkä aseta maljakoita tai muita nesteillä täytettyjä esineitä tuotteen päälle tai sen lähelle.

Lakisääteiset tiedot
Mallinumero: 434489
Tähän laitteeseen tehtävät Bose Corporationin hyväksymättömät muutokset voivat mitätöidä käyttäjälle annetun luvan käyttää tätä laitetta.

Laite täyttää FCC:n sääntöjen kohdan 15 ja ISED Canadan luvanvaraisuutta koskevat RSS-standardit. Käytön edellytyksenä on kaksi ehtoa: (1) Tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia 
häiriöitä. (2) Tämän laitteen täytyy ottaa vastaan kaikki häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua toimintaa.
Laite täyttää yleiselle käytölle laaditut FCC- ja ISED Canada -säteilynrajoitusohjeet. Lähetintä ei saa sijoittaa toisen antennin tai lähettimen lähelle.
Eurooppa: Käytön taajuusalue 2 400–2 483,5 MHz. Bluetooth®: enimmäislähetysteho alle 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation julkistaa täten, että tämä tuote noudattaa 
direktiivin 2014/53/EU ja muiden sovellettavien EU-direktiivien 
perusvaatimuksia ja muita niihin liittyviä säädöksiä. Täydellinen 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on osoitteessa www.Bose.
com/compliance.

Tämä symboli merkitsee, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana, 
vaan se on toimitettava kierrätykseen. Oikeanlainen hävittäminen ja kierrättäminen 
auttaa suojaamaan luonnonvaroja, ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä. Saat lisätietoja 
kierrättämisestä paikallisilta viranomaisilta, kotitalousjätteen kierrätyspalvelusta tai 
liikkeestä, josta tuote ostettiin.

Valmistuspäivä: Valmistusvuosi käy ilmi sarjanumeron kahdeksannesta numerosta. Esimerkiksi numero 0 tarkoittaa valmistusvuotta 2010 tai 2010.
Maahantuoja Kiinassa: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EU-maahantuoja: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
Meksikon maahantuoja: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Huolto- tai maahantuojatietoja voi kysyä 
puhelinnumerosta +5255 (5202) 3545.
Maahantuoja Taiwanissa: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Puhelinnumero: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporationin pääkonttori: 1-877-230-5639
Apple ja Apple-logo ovat Apple Inc:n rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä Yhdysvalloissa ja muissa maissa. App Store on Apple Inc:n tavaramerkki. Bluetooth®-sanamerkki ja -logot 
ovat Bluetooth SIG, Inc:n omistamia tavaramerkkejä, ja Bose Corporation käyttää niitä lisenssillä. Google Play on Google LLC:n tavaramerkki. Kaikki muut tavaramerkit ovat 
omistajiensa omaisuutta. Bosen yksityisyyskäytäntö on luettavissa Bosen sivustolla. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose ja Bose Music ovat Bose Corporationin tavaramerkkejä. Mitään 
osaa tästä julkaisusta ei saa kopioida, muokata, jaella tai käyttää ilman julkaisijan etukäteen antamaa kirjallista lupaa.

Takuutiedot
Tällä tuotteella on Bosen rajoitettu takuu. 
Voit lukea tarkat takuutiedot osoitteessa global.Bose.com/warranty.

Säilytä tiedot.
Sarja- ja mallinumerot näkyvät tuotepakkauksessa.
Sarjanumero:  ____________________________________________
Mallinumero:  ____________________________________________F R A N Ç A I S

Merci de lire et de conserver le manuel d’instruction et de respecter les consignes de sécurité.
Reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation pour plus d’informations sur votre module Bose USB Link (notamment sur les accessoires et pièces de rechange) à l’adresse  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC ou contactez le service client de Bose pour obtenir un exemplaire imprimé.

Consignes de sécurité importantes
1. Veuillez lire ces consignes.
2. Veuillez conserver ces consignes.
3. Respectez tous les avertissements.
4. Suivez toutes les consignes.

5. N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’eau ou de 
toute autre source d’humidité.

6. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage.
7. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par 

le fabricant.

8. Confiez toute réparation à du personnel qualifié. Une réparation est 
nécessaire lorsque l’appareil a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce 
soit (endommagement du cordon d’alimentation ou de la fiche électrique, 
renversement d’un liquide ou de tout objet sur l’appareil, exposition de l’appareil 
à la pluie ou à l’humidité, mauvais fonctionnement, chute de l’appareil, etc.).

AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS
Certaines petites pièces présentent un risque de suffocation. Ne pas laisser à la portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans.
Veillez à NE PAS utiliser votre casque/vos écouteurs à un volume élevé pendant une période prolongée. Pour éviter d’endommager votre audition, utilisez votre casque/
vos écouteurs à un volume confortable et modéré. Baissez le volume de l’appareil avant de placer le casque ou les écouteurs dans/sur les oreilles, puis augmentez le 
volume progressivement jusqu’à ce que le niveau d’écoute vous convienne.
Veillez à NE PAS effectuer de modifications non autorisées sur ce produit.

Pour limiter les risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’exposez PAS cet appareil à la pluie, à toutes formes de liquides ou à l’humidité.
Protégez ce produit de TOUT risque de ruissellement ou d’éclaboussure. Ne placez pas d’objets contenant des liquides, tels que des vases, sur le produit ou à proximité.

Informations réglementaires
Numéro de modèle : 434489
Informations sur les produits générateurs de bruit électrique (Déclaration de conformité FCC pour les États-Unis) : REMARQUE : cet appareil a fait l’objet de tests prouvant 
sa conformité aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel génère, utilise et est susceptible d’émettre de l’énergie à des fréquences 
radio. À ce titre, s’il n’est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions, il est susceptible de perturber les communications radio. Cependant, il n’est nullement garanti 
que de telles perturbations ne se produisent pas dans une installation donnée. Si cet appareil perturbe effectivement la réception de la radio ou de la télévision (ce qui peut être 
vérifié en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil), vous êtes invité à tenter de remédier au problème en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous:

Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception. 
Augmentez la distance séparant le matériel du récepteur. 
Connectez l’appareil à une prise reliée à un circuit différent de celui auquel est connecté le récepteur. 
Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour toute assistance.

Toute modification non autorisée expressément par Bose Corporation est susceptible d’annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser cet appareil.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et au(x) standard(s) RSS exempté(s) de licence d’ISED Canada. Son fonctionnement repose sur les deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences et (2) cet appareil doit tolérer les interférences externes, y compris celles qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement anormal.
Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations de la FCC et d’ISED Canada relatives aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements électromagnétiques pour le grand public. Il ne doit pas 
être installé ni utilisé avec un autre émetteur radio ou son antenne.
Pour l’Europe, bande de fréquences comprise entre 2 400 et 2 483,5 MHz : Bluetooth® : puissance de transmission maximale inférieure à 20 dBm P.I.R.E.
Règles de gestion relatives aux appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance

Article XII : conformément aux « Règles de gestion relatives aux appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance », en l’absence d’autorisation de la NCC, les organisations, 
entreprises ou utilisateurs ne sont pas autorisés à modifier la fréquence, à améliorer la puissance de transmission ou à altérer les caractéristiques d’origine et les performances 
d’un appareil à radiofréquences de faible puissance approuvé.
Article XIV : les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance ne doivent avoir aucune incidence sur la sécurité des avions ni provoquer d’interférences avec les 
communications légales ; dans le cas contraire, l’utilisateur devra immédiatement cesser d’utiliser l’appareil jusqu’à l’absence complète d’interférences. Par communications 
légales nous entendons les communications radio établies conformément au Telecommunications Act.
Les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance peuvent être sensibles aux interférences des communications légales ou aux appareils émettant des ondes radio ISM.

Bose Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux 
critères essentiels et autres dispositions de la Directive 
2014/53/UE et des autres directives européennes applicables. 
La déclaration de conformité complète est disponible à 
l’adresse suivante : www.Bose.com/compliance.

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, mais 
doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié pour recyclage. La mise au rebut 
adéquate et le recyclage permettent de protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé 
humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur l’élimination et le recyclage de 
ce produit, contactez votre mairie, votre service d’enlèvement des ordures ou le magasin 
où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Date de fabrication : le huitième chiffre du numéro de série indique l’année de fabrication ; par exemple, « 0 » correspond à 2010 ou à 2010.
Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, Chine (Shanghaï) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importateur pour l’UE : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas
Importateur pour le Mexique : Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Pour plus d’informations sur l’importateur 
et le service, appelez le +5255 (5202) 3545.
Importateur pour Taïwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taïwan. Numéro de téléphone : +886-2-2514 7676
Siège de Bose Corporation : 1-877-230-5639
Apple et le logo Apple sont des marques d’Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. App Store est une marque d’Apple Inc. L’appellation et les logos Bluetooth® 
sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur utilisation par Bose Corporation fait l’objet d’un accord de licence. Google Play est une marque commerciale de Google LLC. 
Toutes les autres marques commerciales appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs. La Politique de confidentialité de Bose est disponible sur le site Internet de Bose. ©2020 
Bose Corporation. Bose et Bose Music sont des marques commerciales de Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce 
document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Informations relatives à la garantie
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de Bose. 
Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur la garantie, rendez-vous sur global.Bose.com/warranty.

Renseignements à noter et conserver.
Les numéros de série et de modèle figurent sur l’emballage du produit.
Numéro de série :  _______________________________________
Modèle :  _____________________________________________

I TA L I A N O
Leggere e conservare tutte le istruzioni per la sicurezza e per l’uso.
Per ulteriori informazioni sul prodotto Bose USB Link (inclusi accessori e parti di ricambio), consultare il manuale di istruzioni disponibile all'indirizzo worldwide.Bose.com/Support/
HP700UC oppure richiederne una copia cartacea al servizio clienti Bose.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza
1. Leggere queste istruzioni.
2. Conservare queste istruzioni.
3. Prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze.
4. Seguire tutte le istruzioni.
5. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in prossimità di acqua.
6. Per la pulizia utilizzare un semplice panno asciutto.
7. Utilizzare solo sistemi di fissaggio/accessori specificati dal produttore.
8. Affidarsi a personale qualificato per tutti gli interventi di assistenza. Gli interventi di assistenza si rendono necessari quando l’apparecchio ha subito danni di qualsiasi tipo, ad esempio 

se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati, se è stato versato liquido o sono caduti oggetti sull’apparecchio, se l’apparecchio è stato esposto a pioggia o umidità, se non 
funziona normalmente o è caduto.

AVVISI/AVVERTENZE
Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni che possono rappresentare un pericolo di soffocamento. Non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni.
NON usare le cuffie a un volume elevato per un lungo periodo di tempo. Per evitare danni all'udito, usare le cuffie a un livello di volume confortevole e moderato. Abbassare il 
volume del dispositivo prima di indossare le cuffie sulle orecchie o al loro interno, quindi alzarlo gradualmente fino a raggiungere il livello d'ascolto più confortevole.
NON apportare alterazioni non autorizzate al prodotto.

Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, questo prodotto NON deve essere esposto a pioggia, liquidi o umidità.
NON esporre questo prodotto a gocce o getti di liquidi e non porre oggetti contenenti liquidi quali vasi sopra o in prossimità del prodotto.

Informazioni sulle normative
Numero di modello: 434489
Eventuali modifiche o alterazioni non espressamente approvate da Bose Corporation possono rendere nulla l'autorizzazione dell'utente all'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura stessa.
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle Norme FCC e agli standard ISED (Innovation, Science and Economic Development) Canada RSS esenti da licenza. Il funzionamento 
è soggetto alle due seguenti condizioni: (1) il dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) deve accettare le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare un 
funzionamento indesiderato del dispositivo.
Questo apparecchio rispetta i limiti previsti dalle norme FCC e ISED Canada per la popolazione in generale in merito alle radiazioni in radiofrequenza. Il trasmettitore non deve essere 
collocato oppure utilizzato in prossimità di altri radiotrasmettitori o antenne.
Per l'Europa - Banda di frequenza di funzionamento: 2400-2483,5 MHz Bluetooth®: potenza in uscita massima inferiore a 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation dichiara che il presente prodotto è conforme 
ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni applicabili della 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE e di tutte le altre direttive UE applicabili. 
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile all’indirizzo: 
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico, 
ma consegnato a una struttura di raccolta appropriata per il riciclo. Uno smaltimento e un 
riciclo corretti aiutano a preservare le risorse naturali, la salute e l'ambiente. Per ulteriori 
informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul riciclo di questo prodotto, rivolgersi alle autorità locali, 
al servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti o al negozio presso il quale è stato acquistato.

Data di produzione: l’ottava cifra del numero di serie corrisponde all’anno di produzione, ad esempio “0” indica 2010 o 2010.
Importatore per la Cina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importatore per l'UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Paesi Bassi
Importatore per il Messico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Per informazioni su importatori e servizi, chiamare 
il numero +5255 (5202) 3545
Importatore per Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. N. telefono: +886-2-2514 7676
Sede principale di Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple e il logo Apple sono marchi di Apple Inc., registrati negli Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi. App Store è un marchio di servizio di Apple Inc. Il marchio in lettere e i loghi Bluetooth® sono 
marchi registrati di proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. L'uso di tali marchi da parte di Bose Corporation è consentito dietro licenza. Google Play è un marchio commerciale di Google LLC. Tutti 
gli altri marchi sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari. L'Informativa sulla privacy Bose è disponibile sul sito web Bose. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose e Bose Music sono marchi commerciali 
di Bose Corporation. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata in altro modo senza previa autorizzazione scritta.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia Bose limitata. 
Per i dettagli sulla garanzia, visitare global.Bose.com/warranty.

Compilare e conservare le seguenti informazioni.
I numeri di serie e di modello sono riportati sulla confezione del prodotto.
Numero di serie:  ______________________________________________
Numero di modello:  ________________________________________

M A G YA R
Kérjük, olvassa el és tartsa be a biztonsági és használati utasításokat.
A Bose USB Link termékkel (és kiegészítőivel, illetve összetevőivel) kapcsolatos további tudnivalókért tekintse meg a kezelési útmutatót a worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC címen,  
vagy a Bose ügyfélszolgálatától igényelje az útmutató nyomtatott változatát.

Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók
1. Olvassa el az utasításokat.
2. Őrizze meg őket.
3. Tartson be minden figyelmeztetést.
4. Tartsa be az összes utasítást.
5. Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.
6. Csak száraz ruhával tisztítsa.
7. Kizárólag a gyártó által meghatározott kiegészítőket/tartozékokat használja.
8. A javítási munkákat bízza szakemberre. Szervizelésre akkor van szükség, ha a készülék valamilyen módon meghibásodott, például megsérült a hálózati csatlakozózsinórja vagy 

a csatlakozódugója, folyadék ömlött vagy nehéz tárgy esett rá, eső vagy nedvesség érte, működésében rendellenesség tapasztalható, vagy leesett.

VIGYÁZAT/FIGYELMEZTETÉS
A termék kis részeket tartalmaz, amelyek fulladást okozhatnak. 3 éves kor alatti gyermekek számára nem alkalmas.
NE használja a fejhallgatót huzamosabb ideig magas hangerőn. A halláskárosulás elkerülése érdekében mérsékelt, kellemes hangerőn használja a fejhallgatót. Halkítsa le az 
eszközt, mielőtt a fülére helyezné a fejhallgatót, majd fokozatosan hangosítsa fel az eszközt, amíg el nem éri az Ön számára megfelelő hangerőt.
NE végezzen a terméken engedély nélküli módosítást.

A tűz és az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében a terméket óvja esőtől, folyadékoktól és párától.
Ügyeljen rá, hogy a termékre NE csöpögjön, illetve ne fröccsenjen víz. A termékre és annak közelébe ne helyezzen vázát vagy más, folyadékkal töltött edényt.

Jogszabályi megfelelőség
Típusszám: 434489
A Bose Corporation által kifejezetten jóvá nem hagyott módosítások vagy változtatások esetén érvénytelenné válhat a berendezés működtetésére adott felhasználói engedély.

Ez a készülék megfelel az FCC szabályzat 15. részének és az ISED Canada nem engedélyköteles RSS-szabványainak. A működés során a következő két feltételnek kell eleget tenni: (1) Ez a 
készülék nem bocsáthat ki káros interferenciát, és (2) ennek a készüléknek el kell viselnie bármilyen interferenciát, az esetlegesen rendellenes működést okozó interferenciát is beleértve.
Ez a készülék megfelel az FCC és az ISED Canada által az általános népességre vonatkozóan megállapított sugárzási határértékeknek. Ezt a jeladót tilos bármilyen antenna vagy jeladó mellé 
helyezni, illetve azokkal együtt használni.
Európában: Működési frekvenciatartomány: 2400–2483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: A maximális átviteli teljesítmény kevesebb mint 20 dBm EIRP.

A Bose Corporation ezennel kijelenti, hogy jelen termék megfelel a 
rádióberendezésekre és távközlési végberendezésekre vonatkozó 
2014/53/EU irányelv és minden más idevonatkozó EU-irányelv 
alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb rendelkezéseinek. A teljes 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a következő címen találja:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a terméket nem szabad a háztartási  
hulladékkal együtt kidobni, hanem egy megfelelő hulladékkezelő létesítményben kell 
leadni, ahol gondoskodnak a termék újrahasznosításáról. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés  
és újrahasznosítás hozzájárul a természeti erőforrások, az emberi egészség és a környezet 
védelméhez. A hulladékká vált termék kezelésével és újrahasznosításával kapcsolatos 
további információkért forduljon a helyi önkormányzat hulladékkezeléssel megbízott 
szolgáltatójához, vagy ahhoz az üzlethez, ahol ezt a terméket vásárolta.

Gyártás dátuma: A gyári szám nyolcadik számjegye a gyártási évet jelzi: például a „0” 2010-et vagy 2010-et jelöl.
Kínai importőr: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, Kína (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EU-importőr: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Hollandia
Mexikói importőr: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 Mexikó, D.F. Szervizzel és importőrrel kapcsolatos információért hívja a 
+5255 (5202) 3545-ös telefonszámot.
Tajvani importőr: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Tajvan. Telefonszám: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporation központja: 1-877-230-5639
Az Apple és az Apple embléma az Apple Inc. Amerikai Egyesült Államokban és/vagy más országokban bejegyzett védjegyei. Az App Store az Apple Inc szolgáltatásvédjegye.  
A Bluetooth® szóvédjegy és emblémák a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. tulajdonát képező, bejegyzett védjegyek, amelyeket a Bose Corporation minden esetben engedéllyel használ. A Google Play a 
Google LLC védjegye. Minden egyéb védjegy a megfelelő tulajdonosok birtokát képezi. A Bose adatvédelmi nyilatkozata megtalálható a Bose webhelyén. ©2020 Bose Corporation. A Bose 
és a Bose Music a Bose Corporation védjegyei. A jelen kiadványt tilos előzetes írásos engedély nélkül részeiben vagy egészében sokszorosítani, módosítani, terjeszteni, illetve azt bármilyen 
más módon felhasználni.

Garanciainformációk
Erre a termékre a Bose korlátozott garanciája vonatkozik. 
A garanciával kapcsolatos részletekért látogasson el a global.Bose.com/warranty oldalra.

Kérjük, jegyezze fel a következő adatokat.
A gyári szám és a típusszám a termék dobozán van feltüntetve.
Gyári szám:  _________________________________________________
Típusszám:  _________________________________________________



PRELIMINARY

中国有害物质限制表 (China Restriction of Hazardous Substances Table)

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分 (Names and Contents of Toxic or Hazardous Substances or Elements)

有毒或有害物质和元素 (Toxic or Hazardous Substances and Elements)

零件名称 (Part Name) 铅 (Lead) (Pb) 汞 (Mercury) (Hg) 镉 (Cadmium) (Cd) 六价铬 (Hexavalent) (CR(VI)) 多溴化联苯 (Polybrominated Biphenyl) (PBB) 多溴二苯醚 (Polybrominated diphenylether) (PBDE)

印刷电路板 (PCBs) X O O O O O

金属零件 (Metal parts) X O O O O O

塑料零件 (Plastic parts) O O O O O O

扬声器 (Speakers) X O O O O O

线缆 (Cables) X O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。(This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364.)
O： 表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。 

Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in all of the  homogeneous materials for this part is below the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.
X： 表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。 

Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials used for this part is above the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.

台灣 BSMI 限用物質含有情況標示 (Taiwan Restriction of Hazardous Substances Table)

設備名稱 (Equipment Name)：USB Link 型號 (Type Designation)：434489

限用物質及其化學符號 (Restricted substances and its chemical symbols)

裝置 (Unit)
鉛 (Lead)

(Pb)
汞 (Mercury)

(Hg)
鎘 (Cadmium)

(Cd)
六價鉻 (Hexavalent chromium) 

(Cr+6)
多溴化聯苯 (Polybrominated biphenyls) 

(PBB)
多溴聯苯醚 (Polybrominated diphenyl ethers) 

(PBDE)

印刷電路板 (PCBs) – O O O O O

金屬零件 (Metal parts) – O O O O O

塑膠零件 (Plastic parts) O O O O O O

連接線 (Cables) O O O O O O

備註 1 (Note 1)：「○」表示限用物質的濃度百分比含量未超過參考值。
“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

備註 2 (Note 2)：「-」表示限用物質屬於豁免項目範圍。
The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

w
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC

m X o s W

global.Bose.com/warranty

简 体 中 文

请阅读并保留所有安全和使用说明。
有关 Bose USB Link（包括配件和替换件）的更多信息，请参阅 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC 上
的用户指南或联系 Bose 客户服务获取纸质副本。

重要安全说明
1. 请阅读这些说明。

2. 请保留这些说明。

3. 请注意所有警告。

4. 请遵守所有说明。

5. 请勿在近水区域使用本设备。

6. 只能使用干布进行清洁。

7. 只能使用制造商指定的附件/配件。

8. 任何维修事宜均须咨询专业人员。如果设备有任何损坏，均需进行维修，例如电源线或插头受
损、液体溅入或物体落入设备内、设备受淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

警告/小心
包含小部件，可能导致窒息危险。不适合 3 岁以下的儿童使用。

请勿长时间在高音量下使用耳机。为了避免听力受损，请以舒适、适度的音量使用耳机。
先将设备音量调低，然后再戴上耳机，之后再逐渐调高音量，直到达到舒适的收听水平。

未经授权切勿改装本产品。

为降低失火或电击风险，请勿使本产品受雨淋或受潮。

本产品不得受液体淋溅或喷洒，不得将装有液体的物体（如花瓶等）置于本产品上或本产品附近。

规范信息
型号：434489
产生电噪声的产品相关信息（美国 FCC 合规声明） 
注意：本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分有关 B 类数字设备的各项限制。这些限制性规定旨在防

范安装在住宅中的设备产生有害干扰。本设备产生、使用并可能辐射无线电频率能量，如果不按照说明安

装和使用，则可能会对无线电通讯造成有害干扰。然而，即使按照说明安装，也不能保证在某些情况下不

会发生干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通过关闭和打开本设备来确定），用

户可尝试采取以下一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：

调整接收天线的方向或位置。 

增大本设备和接收器的间距。 

将本设备和接收器的电源线插入不同线路上的插座中。 

请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。

未经 Bose Corporation 明确批准，擅自改装本设备会使用户操作本设备的权利失效。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定和 ISED Canada license-exempt RSS 标准。本设备在操作时必须满足
以下两个条件：(1) 本设备不能造成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须能够承受接收到的任何干扰，包括导
致意外操作的干扰。

本设备符合为公众阐明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 辐射限制。此发射器不能与其他天线或发射器位于同
一地点，或与这些设备一起使用。

欧洲：工作频段 2400 至 2483.5 MHz：蓝牙： 最大传输功率低于 20 dBm EIRP。
低功率射频设备管理条例

第 XII 条：根据“低功率射频设备管理条例”，对于认证合格的低功率射频设备，未经 NCC 许可， 
任何公司、企业或用户均不得擅自变更频率、加大发送功率或变更原设计特性及功能。

第 XIV 条：使用低功率射频设备时不得影响航空安全和干扰合法通信；如发现有干扰现象，应立即停
用，并改善至无干扰方可继续使用。上述合法通信是指符合《电信法案》的无线电通信。

低功率射频设备必须可耐受合法通信或 ISM 无线电波辐射设备的干扰。

Bose Corporation 在此声明，本产品严格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有适用的欧盟指令要
求中的基本要求和其他相关规定。您可以从以下网址找到完整的合规声明： 
www.Bose.com/compliance。

此标志表示本产品不得作为生活垃圾丢弃，必须送至相关回收部门回收利用。正确处理
和回收有助于保护自然资源、人类健康和环境。想要获得更多关于此产品的处理和回收
的信息，请联系当地市政当局、垃圾处理服务部门或您购买此产品的商店。

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“0”表示 2010 年或 2010 年。 
中国进口商：Bose 电子（上海）有限公司，中国（上海）自由贸易试验区，日樱北路 353 号， 
9 号厂房 C 部

欧洲进口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
墨西哥进口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 
México, D.F.有关服务或进口商信息，请致电 +5255 (5202) 3545。

中国台湾进口商：Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1。 
电话：+886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporation 总部：1-877-230-5639
Apple 和 Apple 标志是 Apple Inc. 在美国和其他国家/地区注册的商标。App Store 是 Apple Inc. 的商
标。Bluetooth® 文字标记和徽标是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 的注册商标，Bose Corporation 对上述标识的任何使
用都已获得许可。Google Play 是 Google LLC 的商标。所有其他商标均是其各自所有者的财产。Bose 
隐私政策位于 Bose 网站上。©2020 Bose Corporation。Bose 和 Bose Music 是 Bose Corporation 的商标。未
经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、分发或以其他方式使用本文档的任何部分。

繁 體 中 文

請詳閱並妥善保管所有安全與使用指示。
有關 Bose USB Link (包括配件與替換零件) 的更多資訊，請前往 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC 參閱使用
者指南，或聯絡 Bose 顧客服務索取紙本版本。

重要安全指示
1. 閱讀這些指示。

2. 保留這些指示。

3. 注意所有警告。

4. 遵守所有指示。

5. 請勿在水邊使用此裝置。

6. 只能用乾布清潔。

7. 只能使用製造商指定的附件/配件。

8. 任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮詢。如果本裝置有任何損壞，均需進行維修，例如電源線或插頭受
損；液體濺入或物體落入裝置內；本裝置受雨淋或受潮、無法正常運作或摔落。

警告/注意
包含可能導致窒息危險的小部件。不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。

請勿長時間在高音量下使用耳機。為了避免聽力受損，請以舒適、適度的音量使用耳機。先將裝
置音量調低，然後再戴上耳機，之後再逐漸調高音量，直到達到舒適的聽覺效果。

未經授權請勿擅自改裝本產品。

為降低失火或電擊風險，請勿使本產品受到雨淋、液體潑濺或受潮

本產品不得受液體淋濺或噴灑，不得將裝有液體的物體 (例如花瓶) 置於本產品上或本產品附近

法規資訊
型號：434489
產品電氣雜訊生成相關資訊 (美國 FCC 規範遵循聲明) 
備註：本設備已經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分有關 B 類數位設備的各項限制。這些限制性規定
旨在提供合理保護，以免在住宅安裝環境造成有害干擾。本設備會產生、使用並可能輻射無線電
頻率能量，若不按照指示安裝和使用，則可能會對無線電通訊造成有害干擾。然而，按照指示安
裝並不能保證某些安裝不會發生干擾。若本設備確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾 (可透過關
閉和打開本設備來確定)，使用者可嘗試採取以下一種或多種措施來糾正干擾：

調整接收天線的方向或位置。 
增加本設備和接收器的間距。 
將本設備和接收器電源線插入不同線路上的插座中。 
請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員以獲得協助。

未經 Bose Corporation 明確批准，擅自變更或修改本裝置會讓使用者操作本裝置的權利失效。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
本設備符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分規定和加拿大 ISED 免許可證 RSS 標準。本設備的運作符合以下兩項條件：(1) 
本設備不會造成有害干擾， 
(2) 本設備必須承受任何接收到的干擾，包括造成設備無法正常運作的干擾。

本裝置符合為公眾闡明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 輻射限制。本發射器不能與其他天線或發射器位於同一地點或
同時運行。

歐洲：工作頻段 2400 至 2483.5 MHz：藍牙：最大傳輸功率低於 20 dBm EIRP。

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
第十二條：根據「低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法」，經型式認証合格之低功率電波輻射性電機，若非取
得 NCC 許可，任何公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大傳輸功率或變更原設計之特性及效能。

第十四條：低功率電波輻射性電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通訊；經發現有干擾現象時，應
立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通訊，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通訊。

低功率電波輻射性電機須忍受合法通訊或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性設備之干擾。

Bose Corporation 在此聲明本產品嚴格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令的基本要求和其他相關規定，以及所有
其他適用的歐盟指令要求。符合聲明全文載於：www.Bose.com/compliance。

此符號表示本產品不得以家庭廢棄物方式丟棄，而應將其送到合適的收集設施進行回收。妥善
處理及回收有助於保護天然資源、人類健康和環境。如欲獲得有關處理和回收本產品的更多資
訊，請聯絡當地政府機關、廢棄物處理服務或您購買本產品的商家。

製造日期：序號中第八位數字表示生產年份；「0」表示 2010 年或 2010 年。

中國進口商：Bose 電子（上海）有限公司，中國（上海）自由貿易試驗區，日櫻北路 353 號，9 號廠房 C 部

歐盟進口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
墨西哥進口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 如
需服務或進口商資訊，請撥打 +5255 (5202) 3545。

台灣進口商：Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號 9 樓 A1 室。電話號碼：+886-2-2514 7977
Bose Corporation 總部：1-877-230-5639
Apple 和 Apple 標誌是 Apple Inc. 在美國及其他國家/地區的註冊商標。App Store 是 Apple Inc. 的服務標
章。Bluetooth® 字樣和標誌是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標，Bose Corporation 經授權使用。Google Play 是 
Google LLC 的商標。所有其他商標均是其各自所有者的財產。可在 Bose 網站查看 Bose 隱私權政策。©2020 
Bose Corporation。Bose 和 Bose Music 是 Bose Corporation 的商標。未經事先書面許可，不得複製、修改、散佈或
以其他方式使用本資料的任何部分。

保固資訊
本產品由 Bose 提供有限保固。 
如需保固詳細資料，請造訪 global.Bose.com/warranty。

請填寫以下內容，留作記錄。
序號和型號位於產品包裝箱上。
序號：  _______________________________
型號：  _______________________________

N O R S K
Les og ta vare på alle sikkerhets- og bruksinstruksjoner.
Du finner mer informasjon om Bose USB Link (inkludert tilbehør og reservedeler) på worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC. Du kan også få et eksemplar på papir hos Boses 
kundeservice.

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
1. Les disse instruksjonene.
2. Ta vare på disse instruksjonene.
3. Ta hensyn til alle advarsler.
4. Følg alle instruksjoner.
5. Ikke bruk dette apparatet i nærheten av vann.
6. Rengjør bare med en ren klut.
7. Bare bruk fester/tilbehør som er angitt av produsenten.
8. Henvis alt vedlikehold til kvalifisert personell. Apparatet trenger service når det er skadet, for eksempel når ledningen eller kontakten til strømforsyningen er skadet, det er sølt væske 

på apparatet eller gjenstander har falt inn i det, apparatet har blitt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, det fungerer ikke slik det skal eller det har falt i bakken.

ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER
Inneholder små deler som kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare. Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år.
IKKE bruk hodetelefonene på høyt volum over en lengre periode. Hvis du vil unngå hørselsskader, må du bruke hodetelefonene på et komfortabelt, moderat volumnivå. Skru 
volumet ned på enheten før du plasserer hodetelefonene på ørene. Skru deretter volumet gradvis opp til et komfortabelt lyttenivå.
IKKE foreta uautoriserte endringer på dette produktet.

Ikke utsett produktet for regn, væske eller fukt, da dette medfører fare for elektrisk støt.
IKKE utsett produktet for drypp eller sprut, og plasser ikke gjenstander som er fylt med væske, for eksempel vaser, på eller i nærheten av produktet.

Informasjon om forskrifter
Modelnummer: 434489
Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av Bose Corporation, kan frata brukeren retten til å bruke utstyret.

Dette utstyret overholder del 15 av FCC-regelverket og RSS-standard(er) med ISED Canada-lisensunntak. Bruk av enheten er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enheten kan ikke 
skape forstyrrende interferens, og (2) denne enheten må akseptere mottatt interferens, inkludert interferens som kan føre til uønsket drift.
Dette utstyret samsvarer med radiostrålingsgrensene i FCC og ISED Canada som er angitt for den generelle befolkningen. Senderen må ikke plasseres på samme sted eller brukes  
i forbindelse med andre antenner eller sendere.
For Europa: Frekvensbånd 2400 til 2483,5 Mhz for bruk: Bluetooth®: Maksimal overføringseffekt mindre enn 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation kunngjør herved at dette produktet er i samsvar 
med de essensielle kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra 
2014/53/EU-direktivet og alle andre gjeldende EU-direktivkrav. Du 
finner den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen på:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kasseres som husholdningsavfall, og at det 
skal leveres til et passende innsamlingsanlegg for gjenvinning. Riktig avfallshåndtering 
og resirkulering bidrar til å beskytte naturressurser, menneskers helse og miljøet. Hvis 
du vil ha mer informasjon om avfallshåndtering og resirkulering av dette produktet, 
kontakter du de lokale myndighetene, avfallsorganisasjonen eller butikken hvor du kjøpte 
dette produktet.

Produksjonsdato: Det åttende tallet i serienummeret viser produksjonsåret: 0 er 2010 eller 2010.
Importør for Kina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, Kina (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importør i EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland
Importør i Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. For service- eller importørinformasjon kan du ringe +5255 
(5202) 3545.
Importør for Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676
Hovedkontoret til Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple og Apple-logoen er varemerker som tilhører Apple Inc., registrert i USA og andre land. App Store og andre merker er varemerker for Apple Inc. Bluetooth®-navnet og -logoene er 
registrerte varemerker som tilhører Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og all bruk hos Bose Corporation er underlagt lisens. Google Play er et varemerke som tilhører Google LLC. Alle andre varemerker 
tilhører sine respektive eiere. Bose-retningslinjer for personvern er tilgjengelig på Bose-nettstedet. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose og Bose Music er varemerker som tilhører Bose 
Corporation. Ingen del av dette arbeidet kan bli reprodusert, endret, distribuert eller på annen måte brukt uten skriftlig tillatelse på forhånd.

Garantiinformasjon
Dette produktet er dekket av en begrenset garanti fra Bose. 
Hvis du vil ha informasjon om garanti, går du til global.Bose.com/warranty.

Fyll ut og ta vare på til senere.
Serie- og modellnummeret befinner seg på produktesken.
Serienummer:  ___________________________________________
Modellnummer:  __________________________________________

P O L S K I
Należy zapoznać się ze wszystkimi zaleceniami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa oraz instrukcjami użytkowania i zachować je.
Więcej informacji na temat Bose USB Link (łącznie z akcesoriami i częściami zamiennymi) znajduje się w podręczniku użytkownika dostępnym w witrynie worldwide.Bose.com/Support/
HP700UC. Aby zamówić drukowany egzemplarz podręcznika, należy skontaktować się z działem obsługi klientów firmy Bose.

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
1. Należy przeczytać instrukcje.
2. Należy zachować instrukcje.
3. Należy stosować się do wszystkich ostrzeżeń.
4. Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami.
5. Nie należy korzystać z tego urządzenia w pobliżu wody.
6. Urządzenie należy czyścić wyłącznie przy użyciu suchej ściereczki.
7. Należy korzystać wyłącznie z dodatków i akcesoriów określonych przez producenta.
8. Wykonanie wszystkich prac serwisowych należy zlecić wykwalifikowanemu personelowi. Naprawa w serwisie jest wymagana w przypadku jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia 

urządzenia, np. uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego lub wtyczki, przedostania się do wnętrza płynu lub przedmiotów, wystawienia urządzenia na działanie deszczu lub 
wilgoci, a także nieprawidłowego działania albo upuszczenia urządzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIA/PRZESTROGI
Produkt zawiera małe części mogące spowodować zadławienie się. Nie jest on odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat.
NIE WOLNO korzystać ze słuchawek przy wysokim poziomie głośności przez dłuższy czas. Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu słuchu, ze słuchawek należy korzystać przy 
komfortowym, średnim poziomie głośności. Przed założeniem słuchawek należy zmniejszyć poziom ich głośności, a następnie stopniowo zwiększać go do momentu 
osiągnięcia poziomu umożliwiającego komfortowe słuchanie.

 NIE WOLNO dokonywać modyfikacji produktu bez zezwolenia.
Aby ograniczyć ryzyko pożaru oraz porażenia prądem, należy chronić urządzenie przed deszczem, cieczami i wilgocią.
NIE WOLNO narażać produktu na zachlapanie i rozbryzgi ani umieszczać w jego pobliżu naczyń wypełnionych cieczami (np. wazonów).

Informacje prawne
Numer modelu: 434489
Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały oficjalnie zatwierdzone przez firmę Bose Corporation, mogą być przyczyną anulowania autoryzacji użytkownika do korzystania z tego 
wyposażenia.
To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 zasad komisji FCC i standardami RSS organizacji ISED Canada dotyczącymi licencji. Działanie jest uwarunkowane dwoma czynnikami: (1) Urządzenie 
nie może powodować żadnych szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz (2) musi zachować odporność na wpływ zakłóceń zewnętrznych, w tym zakłóceń, które mogą powodować wadliwe działanie.
To urządzenie jest zgodne z dopuszczalnymi wartościami granicznymi narażenia na promieniowanie, określonymi dla populacji ogólnej przez komisję FCC i organizację ISED Canada. 
Ten nadajnik nie powinien znajdować się w pobliżu innej anteny ani nadajnika i nie powinien działać w połączeniu z takimi urządzeniami.
Europa: zakres częstotliwości pracy urządzenia to 2400–2483,5 MHz: łączność Bluetooth®: maksymalna moc nadawcza: poniżej 20 dBm EIRP.

Firma Bose Corporation niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt 
jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami i zaleceniami 
określonymi w dyrektywie 2014/53/UE oraz innych obowiązujących 
dyrektywach UE. Pełna treść Deklaracji zgodności jest dostępna 
w witrynie: www.Bose.com/compliance.

Ten symbol oznacza, że produktu nie należy wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadkami 
z gospodarstwa domowego. Produkt należy dostarczyć do odpowiedniego miejsca 
zbiórki w celu recyklingu. Właściwy sposób utylizacji i recyklingu pomaga chronić zasoby 
naturalne, ludzkie zdrowie i środowisko naturalne. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat 
utylizacji i recyklingu tego produktu, skontaktuj się z samorządem lokalnym, w zakładzie 
utylizacji odpadów albo w sklepie, w którym produkt został nabyty.

Data produkcji: ósma cyfra numeru seryjnego oznacza rok produkcji, np. cyfra „0” oznacza rok 2010 lub 2010.
Importer — Chiny: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importer — UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Holandia
Importer — Meksyk: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Aby uzyskać informacje o usługach lub importerze, 
zadzwoń pod numer +5255 (5202) 3545.
Importer — Tajwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Numer telefonu: +886-2-2514 7676
Siedziba główna firmy Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Nazwa i logo Apple są znakami towarowymi firmy Apple Inc. zarejestrowanymi w Stanach Zjednoczonych i w innych krajach. App Store jest znakiem usługowym firmy Apple Inc. Znak 
słowny i logo Bluetooth® są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi firmy Bluetooth SIG, Inc., używanymi przez Bose Corporation na mocy licencji. Google Play jest znakiem towarowym 
firmy Google LLC. Inne znaki towarowe są własnością odpowiednich właścicieli. Zasady ochrony prywatności obowiązujące w firmie Bose są dostępne w witrynie internetowej firmy Bose. 
© 2020 Bose Corporation. Bose and Bose Music są znakami towarowymi firmy Bose Corporation. Żadnej części tego dzieła nie wolno reprodukować, modyfikować, rozpowszechniać ani w 
inny sposób wykorzystywać bez uprzedniego uzyskania pisemnego pozwolenia.

Informacje o gwarancji
Ten produkt jest objęty ograniczoną gwarancją firmy Bose. 
Szczegółowe informacje na temat gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie global.Bose.com/warranty.

Prosimy wpisać i zachować następujące informacje.
Numer seryjny i numer modelu znajdują się na opakowaniu produktu.
Numer seryjny:  _____________________________________________
Numer modelu: _____________________________________________

P O R T U G U Ê S
Leia e guarde todas as instruções de utilização e de segurança.
Consulte o guia de utilizador para obter mais informações acerca do Bose USB Link (incluindo acessórios e peças de substituição) em worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC ou entre 
em contacto com o Apoio ao Cliente Bose para obter uma cópia física.

Instruções de segurança importantes
1. Leia estas instruções.
2. Guarde estas instruções.
3. Preste atenção a todos os avisos.
4. Siga todas as instruções.
5. Não utilize este aparelho perto de água.
6. Limpe apenas com um pano seco.
7. Use apenas acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
8. Todas as operações de reparação devem ser efetuadas por técnicos qualificados. A assistência é necessária quando o aparelho for danificado de alguma forma, como nos seguintes 

casos: se a ficha ou o cabo de alimentação apresentarem danos, se forem derramados líquidos ou se caírem objetos no interior do aparelho, se este for exposto à chuva ou humidade, 
se não funcionar normalmente ou se sofrer uma queda.

AVISOS/PRECAUÇÕES
Contém peças pequenas que podem representar um risco de asfixia. Não adequado a crianças com menos de 3 anos.
NÃO utilize os auscultadores com um volume elevado durante um período prolongado. Para evitar danos auditivos, utilize os auscultadores a um nível de volume confortável 
e moderado. Diminua o volume do dispositivo antes de colocar os auscultadores nos ouvidos e, em seguida, aumente gradualmente o volume até atingir um nível de audição 
confortável.

 NÃO faça alterações não autorizadas a este produto.
Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico, NÃO exponha este produto à chuva, líquidos ou humidade.
NÃO exponha este produto a gotas ou salpicos nem coloque objetos com líquidos no interior, como vasos, sobre ou perto do produto.

Informações regulamentares
Número do modelo: 434489
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações não aprovadas expressamente pela Bose Corporation podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para utilizar este equipamento.
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com o artigo 15.º das normas da FCC e com a(s) norma(s) RSS isenta(s) de licenças da ISED Canada. O funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições 
seguintes: (1) Este dispositivo não poderá causar interferências nocivas e (2) este dispositivo terá de aceitar quaisquer interferências recebidas, incluindo as que possam prejudicar o seu 
funcionamento.
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação da FCC e da ISED Canada definidos para a população geral. A localização ou operação deste transmissor não 
deve coincidir com qualquer outra antena ou transmissor.
Para a Europa: Banda de frequências de funcionamento de 2400 a 2483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: potência de transmissão máxima inferior a 20 dBm EIRP.

A Bose Corporation declara pelo presente que este produto 
está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/EU e com os 
requisitos de quaisquer outras diretivas da UE aplicáveis. A 
declaração de conformidade completa pode ser consultada em:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Este símbolo significa que o produto não deve ser eliminado como um resíduo doméstico 
e que deve ser entregue num centro de recolha adequado para reciclagem. Uma correta 
eliminação e reciclagem ajudam a proteger os recursos naturais, a saúde humana e o 
meio ambiente. Para mais informações sobre a eliminação e reciclagem deste produto, 
contacte o seu município, o serviço de eliminação de resíduos ou a loja onde adquiriu 
o produto.

Data de fabrico: o oitavo dígito do número de série indica o ano de fabrico; "0" refere-se a 2010 ou 2010.
Importador da China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importador da UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Baixos
Importador do México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Para obter informações sobre o importador ou o 
serviço, ligue para +5255 (5202) 3545.
Importador de Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Número de telefone: +886-2-2514 7676
Sede da Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple e o logótipo da Apple são marcas comerciais da Apple Inc., registadas nos EUA e em outros países. App Store é uma marca de serviço da Apple Inc. A marca nominativa e logótipos 
Bluetooth® são marcas comerciais registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc., sendo a sua utilização pela Bose Corporation feita sob licença. Google Play é uma marca comercial da Google LLC. 
Todas as outras marcas comerciais são propriedade dos respetivos proprietários. A Política de Privacidade da Bose está disponível no website da Bose. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose e 
Bose Music são marcas comerciais da Bose Corporation. Nenhuma parte deste trabalho pode ser reproduzida, modificada, distribuída ou utilizada de qualquer outra forma sem autorização 
prévia por escrito.

Informações sobre a garantia
Este produto está protegido por uma garantia limitada da Bose. 
Para obter detalhes sobre a garantia, aceda a global.Bose.com/warranty.

Preencha e guarde para os seus registos.
Os números de série e do modelo encontram-se na embalagem do produto.
Número de série:  _____________________________________________
Número do modelo:  ___________________________________________

S V E N S K A
Läs och spara alla säkerhets- och användningsanvisningar.
Mer information om din Bose USB Link (inklusive tillbehör och reservdelar) finns i användarhandboken på worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC eller kontakta Boses 
kundtjänst för en tryckt utgåva.

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
1. Läs de här anvisningarna.
2. Spara anvisningarna.
3. Ge akt på alla varningar.
4. Följ alla anvisningar.
5. Använd inte produkten i närheten av vatten.
6. Rengör endast med en torr trasa.
7. Använd bara den utrustning/de tillbehör som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
8. Låt utbildad personal utföra all service. Underhåll krävs när apparaten skadats på något sätt, t.ex. om elkabel eller kontakt har skadats, vätska har spillts i apparaten eller 

främmande föremål har hamnat i den, om apparaten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, om apparaten inte fungerar felfritt eller om den har tappats.

VARNINGAR/TÄNK PÅ
Produkten innehåller små delar som kan orsaka kvävning. Inte lämplig för barn under 3 år.
Använd inte hörlurarna på hög volym under en längre stund. Du undviker hörselskador om du använder hörlurarna med en bekväm och moderat ljudnivå. Vrid ner 
volymen på enheten innan du sätter in hörlurarna i öronen. Sedan vrider du upp volymen gradvis tills den når en angenäm nivå.
Du får INTE göra otillåtna ändringar av den här produkten.

För att minska risken för brand och elektriska stötar ska du INTE utsätta produkten för regn, vätska eller fukt.
Utsätt INTE produkten för väta och placera inga föremål, som exempelvis vaser fyllda med vatten, på eller i dess närhet.

Gällande föreskrifter
Modellnummer: 434489
Om utrustningen ändras eller modifieras på något sätt som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av Bose Corporation, kan det innebära att användarens rätt att använda den här 
produkten upphävs.
Enheten uppfyller kraven i del 15 av FCC-reglerna och Industry ISED Canadas licensundantagna RSS-standard(er). Följande två villkor måste uppfyllas: (1) Enheten får inte orsaka 
skadliga störningar och (2) enheten måste tåla alla former av störningar som den tar emot, inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift av enheten.
Denna enhet uppfyller FCC- och ISED Canada-bestämmelserna angående gränsvärden som är uppställda för strålningsexponering för produkter för generella 
användningsområden. Sändaren får inte sammankopplas eller användas tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.
För Europa: Frekvensband som används: 2400 till 2483,5 MHz: Bluetooth®: Högsta sändningseffekt är mindre än 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation intygar härmed att den här produkten 
uppfyller väsentliga krav och andra relevanta bestämmelser i 
direktiv 2014/53/EU och samtliga krav i övriga tillämpliga EU-
direktiv. En fullständig försäkran om överensstämmelse finns 
på: www.Bose.com/compliance.

Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska kastas med hushållssoporna utan 
återvinnas i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. Rätt deponering och återvinning 
hjälper till att skydda våra naturresurser, vår hälsa och miljön. Mer information 
om deponering och återvinning av produkten får du om du kontaktar lokala 
myndigheter, deponeringscentraler eller butiken där du köpte produkten.

Tillverkningsdatum: Den åttonde siffran i serienumret anger tillverkningsår: ”0” innebär att tillverkningsåret är 2010 eller 2010.
Importör i Kina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EU-importör: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
Importör i Mexiko: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Ring +5255 (5202) 3545 för service- eller 
importörinformation.
Importör i Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporations huvudkontor: 1-877-230-5639
Apple och Apple-logotypen är varumärken som tillhör Apple Inc., och är registrerade i USA och i andra länder. App Store är ett servicemärke som tillhör Apple Inc. Bluetooth och 
tillhörande logotyper är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Bluetooth SIG, Inc., och all användning av Bose Corporation sker under licens. Google Play är ett varumärke som 
tillhör Google LLC. Alla andra varumärken tillhör respektive ägare. Boses sekretesspolicy finns på Boses webbplats. ©2020 Bose Corporation. Bose och Bose Music är varumärken 
som tillhör Bose Corporation. Ingen del av detta dokument får återges, modifieras, distribueras eller användas på något annat sätt utan föregående skriftlig tillåtelse.

Garantiinformation
Produkten täcks av en begränsad garanti från Bose. 
Garantiinformation finns på global.Bose.com/warranty.

Fyll i uppgifterna och se till att spara dem.
Serie- och modellnummer finns på produktkartongen.
Serienummer:  ___________________________________________
Modellnummer:  __________________________________________

ภ า ษ า ไ ท ย
โปรดอา่นและเก็บค�าแนะน�าดา้นความปลอดภยัและการใชง้านท ัง้หมดไว้
โปรดอา่นขอ้มลูเพิม่เตมิเกีย่วกบั Bose USB Link ของคณุ (รวมถงึอปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิน้สว่นอะไหล)่ จากในคูม่อืผูใ้ชท้ี ่worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC หรอืตดิตอ่
ฝ่าย 
บรกิารลกูคา้ของ Bose เพือ่ขอรับเอกสารฉบบัพมิพ์
ค�าแนะน�าดา้นความปลอดภยัทีส่�าคญั
1. โปรดอา่นค�าแนะน�าเหลา่นี้
2. จดจ�าค�าแนะน�าเหลา่นีไ้ว ้
3. ใสใ่จในค�าเตอืนทัง้หมด
4. ปฏบิตัติามค�าแนะน�าทัง้หมด
5. อยา่ใชอ้ปุกรณน์ีใ้กลก้บัน�้า
6. ท�าความสะอาดดว้ยผา้แหง้เทา่นัน้
7. ใชแ้ตอ่ปุกรณต์อ่/อปุกรณเ์สรมิทีผู่ผ้ลติระบเุทา่นัน้
8. น�าผลติภณัฑเ์ขา้รับการซอ่มแซมทัง้หมดจากชา่งผูช้�านาญเทา่นัน้ การเขา้รับบรกิารซอ่มแซมเป็นสิง่จ�าเป็นเมือ่อปุกรณเ์กดิความเสยีหายไมว่า่ทางใดทางหนึง่  

เชน่ สายไฟหรอืปลั๊กเสยีหาย ของเหลวหกรดหรอืวสัดแุปลกปลอมตกหลน่เขา้ไปในอปุกรณ ์อปุกรณถ์กูฝนหรอืความชืน้ ไมท่�างานตามปกต ิหรอือปุกรณต์กหลน่
ค�าเตอืน/ขอ้ควรระวงั

ผลติภณัฑน์ีป้ระกอบดว้ยชิน้สว่นขนาดเล็ก ซึง่อาจท�าใหเ้กดิอนัตรายจากการส�าลกั ไมเ่หมาะส�าหรับเด็กอายตุ�า่กวา่ 3 ปี
อยา่ใชห้ฟัูงของคณุทีร่ะดบัเสยีงดงัมากเป็นระยะเวลานาน เพือ่หลกีเลีย่งความเสยีหายในการไดย้นิ ใหใ้ชห้ฟัูงทีร่ะดบัเสยีงสบายๆ ปานกลาง  
ลดระดบัเสยีงบนอปุกรณข์องคณุลงกอ่นเสยีบหฟัูงทีห่ขูองคณุ จากนัน้ เพิม่ระดบัเสยีงทลีะนดิจนกระทัง่คณุไดย้นิระดบัเสยีงทีพ่อเหมาะส�าหรับการฟัง
อยา่ดดัแปลงผลติภณัฑน์ีโ้ดยไมไ่ดรั้บอนุญาต

เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งตอ่การเกดิเพลงิไหมห้รอืไฟฟ้าชอ็ค อยา่ใหผ้ลติภณัฑถ์กูฝนหรอืความชืน้
อยา่วางผลติภณัฑน์ีใ้นบรเิวณทีม่นี�้าหยดหรอืกระเด็น และไมค่วรวางภาชนะบรรจขุองเหลว เชน่ แจกนั ไวบ้นหรอืใกลก้บัเครือ่ง
ขอ้มลูเกีย่วกบัระเบยีบขอ้บงัคบั
หมายเลขรุน่: 434489
การแกไ้ขหรอืดดัแปลงอืน่ใดทีไ่มไ่ดรั้บอนุญาตโดยตรงจาก Bose Corporation อาจท�าใหผู้ใ้ชไ้มม่สีทิธิใ์ชง้านอปุกรณน์ีอ้กีตอ่ไป
อปุกรณน์ีส้อดคลอ้งตามสว่น 15 ของระเบยีบ FCC และมาตรฐาน RSS ทีไ่ดรั้บการยกเวน้ใบอนุญาต ISED Canada การท�างานของอปุกรณข์ึน้อยูก่บัเงือ่นไข  
2 ประการ ดงันี ้(1) อปุกรณน์ีต้อ้งไมก่อ่ใหเ้กดิสญัญาณรบกวนทีเ่ป็นอนัตราย และ (2) อปุกรณน์ีต้อ้งยอมรับสญัญาณรบกวนทกุชนดิทีไ่ดรั้บ รวมถงึสญัญาณ 
รบกวนทีอ่าจท�าใหเ้กดิการท�างานทีไ่มพ่งึประสงค์
อปุกรณน์ีส้อดคลอ้งตามขอ้จ�ากดัความเสีย่งตอ่อนัตรายจากรังสขีอง FCC และ ISED Canada ตามทีป่ระกาศไวส้�าหรับประชาชนทัว่ไป ตอ้งไมใ่ชง้านหรอื 
ตัง้เครือ่งสง่รว่มกบัเสาอากาศหรอืเครือ่งสง่สญัญาณอืน่ใด
ส�าหรบัยโุรป: ชว่งความถีก่ารท�างานคอื 2400 ถงึ 2483.5 MHz: Bluetooth ®: ก�าลงัการสง่สงูสดุนอ้ยกวา่ 20 dBm EIRP

Bose Corporation ขอประกาศในทีน่ีว้า่ผลติภณัฑน์ี ้
สอดคลอ้งตามขอ้ก�าหนดทีจ่�าเป็นและขอ้บงัคบัที ่
เกีย่วขอ้งอืน่ๆ ของขอ้ก�ากบั Directive 2014/53/EU  
และขอ้บงัคบัทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งอืน่ๆ ของขอ้ก�ากบั EU ประกาศ 
ฉบบัสมบรูณเ์กีย่วกบัความสอดคลอ้ง สามารถอา่นได ้
จาก: www.Bose.com/compliance

สญัลกัษณน์ีห้มายความวา่ไมค่วรทิง้ผลติภณัฑน์ีเ้หมอืนเป็นขยะตามบา้น 
ทัว่ไป และควรจัดการทิง้ใหก้บัสถานจัดเกบ็ขยะทีเ่หมาะสมเพือ่การน�าไป 
รไีซเคลิ การจัดการทิง้และการรไีซเคลิอยา่งเหมาะสมชว่ยปกป้อง 
ทรัพยากรธรรมชาต ิสขุภาพของมนุษย ์และสิง่แวดลอ้ม ส�าหรับขอ้มลู 
เพิม่เตมิเกีย่วกบัการก�าจัดและการรไีซเคลิผลติภณัฑน์ี ้โปรดตดิตอ่เทศบาล 
ทอ้งถิน่ บรกิารก�าจัดขยะ หรอืรา้นคา้ทีค่ณุซือ้ผลติภณัฑน์ี้

วนัทีผ่ลติ: ตวัเลขหลกัที ่8 ในหมายเลขซเีรยีลระบถุงึปีทีผ่ลติ หมายเลข "0" หมายถงึปี ค.ศ. 2010 หรอืปี ค.ศ. 2010
ผูน้�าเขา้ของจนี: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
ผูน้�าเขา้ของ EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
ผูน้�าเขา้ของเม็กซโิก: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. โปรดโทรศพัทต์ดิตอ่ +5255 (5202) 3545 เพือ่
สอบถามขอ้มลูบรกิารหรอืขอ้มลูผูน้�าเขา้
ผูน้�าเขา้ของไตห้วนั: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. หมายเลขโทรศพัท:์ +886-2-2514 7676
ส�านกังานใหญ ่Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple และโลโก ้Apple เป็นเครือ่งหมายการคา้ของ Apple Inc. ทีจ่ดทะเบยีนในสหรัฐฯ และประเทศอืน่ๆ App Store เป็นเครือ่งหมายบรกิารของ Apple Inc. 
ขอ้ความแสดงชือ่และโลโก ้Bluetooth ® เป็นเครือ่งหมายการคา้จดทะเบยีนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และการใชเ้ครือ่งหมายเหลา่นัน้โดย Bose Corporation 
อยูภ่ายใตก้ารอนุญาต Google Play เป็นเครือ่งหมายการคา้ของ Google LLC เครือ่งหมายการคา้ อืน่ๆ ทัง้หมดเป็นทรัพยส์นิของเจา้ของเหลา่นัน้ นโยบายความเป็นสว่นตวั
ของ Bose มอียูบ่นเว็บไซต ์Bose © 2020 Bose Corporation Bose และ Bose Music เป็นเครือ่งหมายการคา้ของ Bose Corporation หา้มท�าซ�า้ แกไ้ข เผยแพร ่สว่นหนึง่สว่นใด
ของเอกสารนี ้หรอืน�าไปใชง้านใดๆ โดยไมไ่ดรั้บอนุญาตเป็นลายลกัษณอ์กัษร

ขอ้มลูการรบัประกนั
ผลติภณัฑน์ีอ้ยูภ่ายใตก้ารรับประกนัแบบจ�ากดัจาก Bose 
ส�าหรับรายละเอยีดการรับประกนั โปรดดทูี ่global.Bose.com/warranty

โปรดกรอกขอ้มลูและเก็บไวเ้ป็นบนัทกึของคณุ
หมายเลขซเีรยีลและหมายเลขรุน่จะอยูท่ีก่ลอ่งผลติภณัฑ์
หมายเลขซเีรยีล:  _______________________________________
หมายเลขรุน่:  __________________________________________

한 국 어
모든 안전 및 사용 지침을 읽고 지키시기 바랍니다.
Bose USB Link에 관한 자세한 정보(액세서리 및 교체 부품 포함)는 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC에서 사용자 안내서를 참조하거나 Bose 
고객 서비스 센터에서 인쇄본을 문의하십시오.

중요 안전 지침
1. 본 지침을 읽으십시오.
2. 본 지침을 준수하십시오.
3. 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
4. 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
5. 본 장비를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 마십시오.
6. 마른 헝겊으로만 닦으십시오.
7. 제조업체에서 지정한 부품이나 액세서리만 사용하십시오.
8. 자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드 또는 플러그가 손상되었을 때, 액체가 흘러 들어갔을 때, 물체가 떨어져 기기 

안에 들어갔을 때, 기기가 비나 물에 젖었을 때, 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 때, 또는 기기를 떨어뜨렸을 때 등, 어느 경우라도 기기가 
손상되었을 때는 서비스를 받으셔야 합니다.

경고/주의
질식 위험이 발생할 수 있는 소형 부품을 포함하고 있습니다. 3세 이하의 어린이가 사용하기에 부적합합니다.
오랫동안 큰 볼륨으로 헤드폰을 사용하지 마십시오. 청력 손상을 방지하려면, 헤드폰의 볼륨을 편안하고 적당한 크기로 
설정하십시오. 헤드폰을 귀에 착용하기 전에 장치에서 볼륨을 줄인 후 편안한 청취 수준으로 서서히 볼륨을 올리십시오.
이 제품을 무단 변경하지 마십시오.

화재나 감전의 위험을 줄이려면 본 제품이 비나 물에 젖지 않게 하십시오.
본 제품에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 물이 튀지 않도록 하십시오. 제품 위에나 근처에 꽃병 등 물이 담긴 물건을 두지 마십시오.

규정 정보
모델 번호: 434489
Bose Corporation에서 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 이 장비를 작동할 수 있는 사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 ISED 캐나다 라이센스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 다음 두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장치는 유해한 
방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 수 있는 방해 전파를 포함하여 수신되는 모든 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.
이 장치는 일반 대중을 위해 규정된 FCC 및 ISED 캐나다 방사 물질 노출 제한을 준수합니다. 이 송신기는 다른 안테나 또는 송신기를 함께 
설치하거나 작동해서는 안 됩니다.
유럽: 작동 주파수 대역 2400~2483.5MHz: Bluetooth®: 최대 전송 출력 20dBm EIRP 미만

Bose Corporation은 이 제품이 지침서 2014/53/
EU 및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 EU 지침의 필수 
요건과 관련 조항을 준수하고 있음을 여기에서 
선언합니다. 표준 부합 신고서 전문은 다음을 
참조하십시오. www.Bose.com/compliance.

이 표시는 제품을 가정용 쓰레기처럼 폐기해서는 안 되며 적합한 수거 
시설에 보내 재생해야 함을 의미합니다. 올바른 폐기와 재생을 통해 
천연 자원, 인류 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 데 일조할 수 있습니다. 이 
제품의 폐기 및 재생에 대한 자세한 정보는 지방 자치단체, 폐기물 수거 
업체 또는 이 제품을 구입한 매장에 문의하십시오.

제조일: 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 제조연도를 나타냅니다. 즉 "0"은 2010년 또는 2010년입니다.
중국 수입업체: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EU 수입업체: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
멕시코 수입업체: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
서비스 또는 수입업체 정보는 +5255(5202) 3545로 문의하십시오.
대만 수입업체: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. 전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporation 본사: 1-877-230-5639
Apple 및 Apple 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가에 등록된 Apple Inc.의 상표입니다. App Store는 Apple Inc.의 서비스 마크입 니다. Bluetooth® 단어 표시와 
로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 Bose Corporation은 사용권 계약에 따라 해당 표시를 사용합니다. Google Play는 Google LLC의 
상표입니다. 모든 기타 상표는 해당 소유자의 재산입니다. Bose 개인 정보 취급 방침은 Bose 웹사이트에서 확인할 수 있습니다. ©2020 Bose 
Corporation. Bose 및 Bose Music은 Bose Corporation의 상표입니다. 사전 서면 승인 없이 본 문서의 어떤 부분도 복제, 변경, 배포 또는 달리 사용할 
수 없습니다.

보증 정보
이 제품은 Bose 제한 보증의 대상입니다. 
보증에 대한 자세한 내용을 확인하려면  
global.Bose.com/warranty을 방문하십시오.

기록용으로 작성하여 보관하십시오.
일련 번호 및 모델 번호는 제품 상자에 있습니다.
일련 번호:  __________________________________________________
모델 번호:  __________________________________________________

द हं ि ी
कृपया सरुक्ा एवं इस्तेमाल सते जडुते सभी निर्देश पढ़ें और अपिते पास रखें।
अपने Bose USB Link (एकसेसरीज़ और बिले जाने वाले पुजजे सदहत) के बारे में अधधक जानकारी के ललए worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC पर मौजिू सवामी की माग्मिल््मका 
िेखें या मदुरित प्रतत के ललए Bose की ग्ाहक सेवा टीम से सपंक्म  करें।
महतवपरू्ण सरुक्ा निर्देश
1. इन तनिजे्ों को पढ़ें।
2. तनिजे्ों का पालन करें।
3. सभी ्चतेावतनयों को धयान में रखें।
4. सभी तनिजे्ों का पालन करें।
5. पानी के तनकट इस उपकरण का उपयोग नहीं करें।
6. केवल सखेू कपड ेसे साफ करें।
7. केवल तनमा्मता दवारा तनदि्मषट सलंगनक/एकसेसरीज़ का उपयोग करें।
8. सवव्मलसगं से जडु ेसभी काय्म एक योगय कम्म्चारी से करवाएं। जब उपकरण ककसी प्रकार क्षततग्सत हो जाता है, जसेै कक ववदयतु आपूतत्म तार या पलग क्षततग्सत हो जाता है, 

तरल पिाथ्म धगर जाता है या उपकरण में कोई वसत ुधगर जाती है, उपकरण बारर् या नमी के सपंक्म  में आ जाता है, सामानय रूप से काम नहीं करता है, या धगर जाता है, 
तो सवव्मलसगं की आवशयकता होती है।

चत्े ावनियां/स्क्ण ्ा
इस में छोटे पुजजे हैं जजनसे िम घटुने का जोखखम हो सकता है। 3 साल से कम उम्र के बच्चों के अनकूुल नहीं है।
कभी भी लबें समय तक ऊं्ेच वॉलयमू पर अपने हेडफ़ोन का उपयोग न करें। सनुने की क्षमता को हो सकने वाली क्षतत रोकने के ललए अपने हेडफ़ोन का उपयोग 
सवुवधाजनक, मधयम वॉलयमू सतर पर करें। अपने हेडफ़ोन को कान में लगाने से पहले अपने उपकरण का वॉलयमू कम करें , कफर तब तक धीरे-धीरे वॉलयूम बढ़ात े
रहें जब तक आप सुनने के ललए एक सवुवधाजक सतर तक नहीं पहंु्च जात।े
इस उतपाि में कोई अनधधकृत बिलाव न लाएं।

आग या बबजली के झटके के जोखखम को कम करने के ललए इस उतपाि को बारर्, ककसी तरल पिाथ्म या नमी के सपंक्म  में न रखें।
इस उतपाि को ररसाव या छींटों के सपंक्म  में न रखें और तरल से भरे हुए सामान, जसेै कक उतपाि के ऊपर या तनकट फूलिान न रखें।
नियामक जािकारी
मॉडल िबंर: 434489

Bose Corporation दवारा वव्षे रूप से अधधकृत नहीं ककए गए पररवत्मन या सं् ोधन, इस उपकरण का उपयोग करने हेतु उपयोगकता्म के अधधकार को रद्द कर सकत ेहैं।
यह उपकरण FCC तनयमों के भाग 15 और ISED कनाडा के अनुज्ञजपत छूट RSS मानक(कों) का अनपुालन करता है। उपकरण का प्र्चालन तनमनललखखत िो ्ततों के अधीन है: 
(1) इस उपकरण दवारा हातनकारक अवरोधन उतपनन नहीं होना ्चादहए, और (2) इसे प्रापत होने वाली कोई भी बाधा इसके दवारा सवीकार की जानी ्चादहए, जजसमें सभंाववत 
अवांतछत प्र्चालन उतपनन करने वाला अवरोधन ्ालमल है।
यह उपकरण आम लोगों के ललए तनधा्मररत FCC एवं ISED Canada ववककरण जोखखम सीमाओ ंके अनरुूप है। इस टांसमीटर को ककसी अनय एंटीना या टांसमीटर के साथ सयंोजन 
में सह-जसथत या स्ंचाललत नहीं होना ्चाहए।
यरूोप कते  ललए: सचंालि का फ़्रिकवेंसी बैंड 2400 सते 2483.5 मतेगाहर््णज़ ्क: Bluetooth®: अधधकतम टांसलमट ्जकत 20 dBm EIRP से कम।

Bose Corporation एतद्वारा घोवषत करता है कक यह उतपाि 
तनिे् 2014/53/EU की मलूभतू आवशयकताओ ंएवं अनय सगंत 
प्रावधानों और सभी अनय लागू EU तनिे् का अनपुालन करता 
है। अनरुूपता का पूण्म घोषणापत्र यहाँ प्रापत ककया जा सकता 
है: www.Bose.com/compliance.

इस प्रतीक ध्चनह का अथ्म है इस उतपाि का घरेल ूक्चरे के रूप में तनपटान न करें , 
साथ ही, इसे ररसाइकललगं करने हेत ुककसी उध्चत सगं्ाहक सवुवधा को ही सौंपा जाना 
्चादहए। इनके समधु्चत तनपटारे एवं ररसाइकललगं करने से प्राकृततक ससंाधनों, मानव 
सवास्थय एवं वातावरण की सुरक्षा में मिि लमलती है। इस उतपाि के तनपटारे एवं 
ररसाइकललगं पर अततररकत जानकारी हेतु अपने सथानीय नगर तनगम, तनपटारा सेवा, 
या उस िकुान का संपक्म  करें जहा ंसे आपने इसे खरीिा था।

उतपार्ि की ्ारीख: सीररयल नंबर में आठवाँ अकं तनमा्मण का वष्म इंधगत करता है; "0" 2010 या 2010 है।
चीि कते  आया्क: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) पायलट मकुत वयापार क्षते्र
यरूोपीय सघं कते  आया्क: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
मतेककसको कते  आया्क: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. सवव्मस या आयातक संबंधी जानकारी के 
ललए, +5255 (5202) 3545 पर कॉल करें।
्ाइवाि कते  आया्क: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan। फ़ोन नंबर: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporation मखुयालय: 1-877-230-5639
Apple एवं Apple लोगो सयंकुत राजय अमेररका तथा अनय िे्ों में पंजीकृत Apple Inc. के टेडमाकस्म हैं। App Store, Apple Inc.का सेवा ध्चहन है। Bluetooth® ्बि ध्चनह एवं लोगो 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. के अपने पंजीकृत टेडमाक्म  हैं, और Bose Corporation दवारा ऐसे ध्चहनों का कोई भी उपयोग लाइसेंस के अधीन है। Google Play, Google LLC का एक टेडमाक्म  है। 
अनय सभी टेडमाक्म  सबंंधधत सवालमयों की सपंजतत हैं। Bose की गोपनीयता नीतत Bose की वेबसाइट पर उपलबध है। ©2020 Bose Corporation।  Bose और Bose Music िोनों Bose 
Corporation के टेडमाक्म  हैं। बबना अधग्म ललखखत अनमुतत के इस काय्म के ककसी भी अं्  का पनुरुतपािन, पररवत्मन, ववतरण या अनयथा कोई उपयोग नहीं ककया जा सकता है।

वॉरंटी जािकारी
यह उतपाि Bose की सीलमत वारंटी दवारा कवर ककया गया है। 
वॉरंटी के वववरण के ललए global.Bose.com/warranty पर जाएं।

कृपया जािकारी भरें और ररकॉड्ण कते  ललए अपिते पास सभंालकर रखें।
सीररसल और मॉडल नंबर उतपाि के वपछले भाग पर मौजिू हैं।
सीररयल नंबर:  ____________________________________________
मॉडल नंबर:  _______________________________________

Р У С С К И Й
Внимательно прочтите и сохраните все инструкции по технике безопасности и эксплуатации.
Для получения дополнительной информации о системе Bose USB Link (включая аксессуары и запасные части) см. руководство пользователя на веб-сайте  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC или обратитесь в службу поддержки клиентов Bose за печатной копией.

Важные инструкции по технике безопасности
1. Прочтите эти инструкции.
2. Сохраните эти инструкции.
3. Внимательно изучите все предупреждения.
4. Соблюдайте все инструкции.
5. Не используйте это устройство вблизи воды.
6. Очищайте только сухой тканью.
7. Используйте только указанные производителем дополнительные устройства и аксессуары.
8. Все работы по ремонту должны выполняться квалифицированным специалистом. Ремонт требуется в случае повреждения кабеля питания или штепсельной вилки устройства, 

попадания на него жидкости, попадания внутрь него каких-либо предметов, воздействия на устройство дождя или влаги, его неправильной работы или падения.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ/ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
Содержит мелкие детали, которые могут стать причиной удушья. Не предназначено для детей до трех лет.
Не используйте наушники на большой громкости в течение длительного времени. Во избежание повреждения слуха используйте наушники на умеренном уровне 
громкости. Перед тем, как надеть наушники, уменьшайте громкость, а затем постепенно увеличивайте громкость, пока не будет достигнут комфортный уровень.
Не выполняйте никаких неразрешенных изменений данного устройства.

Чтобы снизить риск возгорания или поражения электрическим током, не подвергайте устройство воздействию дождя, жидкостей или влаги.
Избегайте попадания капель и брызг жидкости на устройство. Не ставьте предметы, наполненные жидкостью, например вазы, на устройство или рядом с ним.

Нормативная информация
Номер модели: 434489
В случае изменения или модификации, которые не были явным образом одобрены корпорацией Bose, пользователь может быть лишен права на эксплуатацию данного 
оборудования.
Это устройство соответствует части 15 Правил FCC и стандарту освобождения от лицензирования RSS Министерства промышленности Канады. Эксплуатация допускается при 
соблюдении следующих двух условий: (1) данное устройство не должно являться причиной вредных помех, и (2) это устройство должно принимать любые помехи, включая 
помехи, которые могут вызвать сбои в работе устройства.
Данное устройство соответствует ограничениям по электромагнитному излучению FCC и Министерства промышленности Канады, установленных для всего населения.  
Данный передатчик не должен устанавливаться рядом или совместно использоваться вместе с любой другой антенной или передатчиком.
Для Европы: рабочий диапазон частот от 2400 до 2483,5 МГц: Bluetooth®: максимальная мощность передачи составляет менее 20 дБм ЭИИМ.

Компания Bose Corporation настоящим заявляет, что данный 
продукт соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
важным положениям директивы 2014/53/EU и другим 
применимым требованиям директив ЕС. Полный текст 
декларации соответствия см. по адресу:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Этот символ означает, что устройство запрещается утилизировать с бытовыми отходами, 
его необходимо передать в соответствующий сборочный пункт для переработки. 
Надлежащая утилизация и переработка помогает защитить природные ресурсы, 
здоровье людей и окружающую среду. Дополнительные сведения об утилизации и 
переработке данного устройства можно получить в местной администрации, службе 
утилизации или в магазине, где устройство было приобретено.

Дата производства: восьмая цифра серийного номера означает год изготовления: 0 означает 2010 или 2010 год.
Импортер в Китае: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, Китай (Шанхай), зона свободной торговли
Импортер в ЕС: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Нидерланды
Импортер в Мексике: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Для получения информации об обслуживании или 
импортере позвоните по телефону +5255 (5202) 3545.
Импортер в Тайване: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Тайвань. Номер телефона: +886-2-2514 7676
Штаб-квартира корпорации Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
Apple и логотип Apple являются товарными знаками компании Apple, Inc., зарегистрированными в США и других странах. App Store является знаком обслуживания корпорации 
Apple. Словесный знак и логотипы Bluetooth® являются зарегистрированными товарными знаками, принадлежащими корпорация Bluetooth SIG, Inc., и используются корпорацией 
Bose Corporation по лицензии. Google Play является товарным знаком корпорации Google LLC. Все остальные товарные знаки являются собственностью соответствующих 
владельцев. Политика конфиденциальности Bose доступна на веб-сайте Bose. © 2020, Bose Corporation. Bose и Bose Music являются товарными знаками корпорации Bose Corporation. 
Запрещается воспроизводить, изменять, распространять или использовать иным способом любые части этого документа без предварительного письменного разрешения.

Информация о гарантии
Для продукта предоставляется ограниченная гарантия от Bose. 
Подробную информацию по гарантии см. на global.Bose.com/warranty.

Заполните и сохраните.
Серийные номера и номера моделей расположены на упаковке изделия.
Серийный номер:  ________________________________________
Номер модели:  __________________________________________

بية لعر ا
يرُجى قراءة كل إرشادات السلامة والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.

راجع دليل المالك للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول وصلة Bose USB Link )بما في ذلك الملحقات وقطع الغيار( على الموقع worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UC أو اتصل بخدمة 
عملاء Bose للحصول على نسخة مطبوعة من الدليل.

إرشادات مهمة حول السلامة
اقرأ هذه الإرشادات.. 1
احتفظ بهذه الإرشادات.. 2
انتبه إلى كل التحذيرات.. 3
اتبع كل الإرشادات.. 4
لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء.. 5
لا تستخدم سوى قطعة قماش جافة لتنظيف الجهاز.. 6
لا تستخدم سوى الأكسسوارات/الملحقات التي تحددها الشركة المُصنِّعة.. 7
 أجرِ كل أعمال الصيانة بواسطة أفراد صيانة مؤهّلين. ويجب إجراء الصيانة عند تلف الجهاز بأي شكل من الأشكال، مثل تلف سلك التغذية الكهربائية أو القابس أو انسكاب سائل أو سقوط . 8

أشياء على الجهاز أو تعرضه للمطر أو الرطوبة أو عدم عمله بشكل اعتيادي أو سقوطه.
تحذيرات/تنبيهات

يحتوي على أجزاءٍ صغيرة قد تتسبب بالاختناق. غير مناسب للأطفال دون عمر 3 سنوات.
لا تستخدم سماعات الرأس على مستوى صوت مرتفع لمدة مطوّلة. لتفادي إلحاق الضرر بالسمع، استخدم سماعات الرأس على مستوى صوت مريح ومعتدل. قم بخفض مستوى الصوت 

في جهازك قبل وضع سماعات الرأس على/في أذنيك، ثم ارفع مستوى الصوت تدريجياً حتى تبلغ مستوى استماع مريح.
لا تقم بإجراء أي تعديلات غير مصرّح بها على هذا المنتج.

لتقليل مخاطر الحريق أو الصدمة الكهربائية، يجب عدم تعريض المنتج للمطر أو السوائل أو الرطوبة.
لا تعرّض هذا المنتج لقطرات السوائل المتساقطة أو المتناثرة ولا تضَع أوعية مليئة بالسوائل، مثل أواني الزهور، على المنتج أو بالقرب منه.

المعلومات التنظيمية
رقم الطراز: 434489

قد يؤدي القيام بأي تغييرات أو تعديلات بدون موافقة صريحة من شركة Bose Corporation إلى إلغاء ترخيص المستخدم لتشغيل هذا الجهاز.
يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع الجزء 15 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيديرالية )FCC( ومع معيار )معايير( RSS المعفى من ترخيص ISED Canada. يخضع التشغيل للشرطين التاليين: )1( يجب ألا يتسبب هذا 

الجهاز في أي تداخل ضار، )2( ويجب أن يقبل هذا الجهاز أي تداخل يتم استقباله بما في ذلك التداخل الذي قد يتسبب في تشغيل غير مرغوب فيه.
يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض البشري للإشعاع التي حددتها هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية، ووزارة الابتكار والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا. يجب عدم تحديد موضع مشترك لجهاز الإرسال هذا 

أو تشغيله بالتزامن مع أي هوائي أو جهاز إرسال آخر.
لأوروبا: نطاق تردد العملية التشغيلية من 2400 إلى 2483.5 ميجاهرتز:  ®Bluetooth  : الحد الأقصى لنقل الطاقة أقل من 20 ديسيبل ميلي واط من القدرة المشعةّ المكافئة المتناحية.

تعلن شركة Bose بموجب هذا المستند أن هذا المنتج يتوافق مع 
المتطلبات الأساسية لتوجيه EU/2014/53  والأحكام الأخرى ذات الصلة 
وكل المتطلبات الأخرى المعمول بها لتوجيه الاتحاد الأوروبي. ويمكنك 

 العثور على البيان الكامل للتوافق على: 
.www.Bose.com/compliance

يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية، بل يجب تسليمه إلى 
منشأة تجميع مناسبة لإعادة تدويره. ويساعد التخلص السليم وإعادة التدوير في حماية الموارد 

الطبيعية وصحة الإنسان والبيئة. للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات حول التخلص من هذا 
المنتج وإعادة تدويره، اتصل بالبلدية المحلية أو خدمة التخلص من النفايات أو المتجر الذي 

اشتريت منه هذا المنتج.

تاريخ التصنيع: يشير الرقم الثامن في الرقم التسلسلي إلى سنة التصنيع؛ إذ يشير الرقم "0" إلى 2010 أو 2010.
Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone :المستورد في الصين

Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands :المستورد في الاتحاد الأوروبي
المستورد في المكسيك: Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F ,204-Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V.  , Paseo de las Palmas 405. للحصول على معلومات متعلقة بالخدمة أو 

المستورد، اتصل على الرقم 3545 (5202) 5255+ .
المستورد في تايوان: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. رقم الهاتف: 7676 2514‑2‑886+ 

 1-877-230-5639 :Bose المقر الرئيسي لشركة
إن Apple وشعار Apple هما علامتان تجاريتان لشركة  .Apple Inc، وتم تسجيلهما في الولايات المتحدة وبلدان أخرى. إن App Store هي علامة خدمة لشركة  .Apple Inc. إن علامة كلمة 

 ®Bluetooth  وشعاراتها هي علامات تجارية مسجلة وتملكها شركة  .Bluetooth SIG, Inc، وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من قبِل شركة Bose Corporation يكون بموجب ترخيص. إن Google Play هي 
علامة تجارية لشركة  .Google LLC. كل العلامات التجارية الأخرى ملك لأصحابها المعنيين. سياسة الخصوصية الخاصة بـ Bose متوفرة على موقع Bose الإلكتروني. حقوق الطباعة والنشر © للعام 

2020 لشركة Bose Corporation. إن Bose وBose Music هما علامتان تجاريتان لشركة Bose Corporation. يجب عدم نسخ أي جزء من هذا المستند أو تعديله أو توزيعه أو استخدامه بأي طريقة 
أخرى من دون إذن خطي مسبق

معلومات حول الضمان
 .Bose يتمتع هذا المنتج بضمان محدود من

.global.Bose.com/warranty للحصول على تفاصيل حول الضمان، تفضّل بزيارة

يرُجى إكمال المعلومات التالية والاحتفاظ ضمن سجلاتك.
يمكن العثور على الرقم التسلسلي ورقم الطراز على كرتونة المنتج.

الرقم التسلسلي: ________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________ رقم الطراز: 

日 本 語
安全上の留意項目および使用方法をよく読み、いつでも参照できるように保管してください。
Bose USB Linkに関する詳細情報や、アクセサリーにつきましては、worldwide.Bose.com/Support/HP700UCから取扱説明書をご参照ください。取扱説明書
の印刷物をご希望の場合は、Boseカスタマーサービスまでご連絡ください。

安全上の重要な注意事項
1. このガイドをよくお読みください。
2. 必要な時にご覧になれるよう、本書を保管してください。
3. すべての注意事項に留意してください。
4. すべての指示に従ってください。
5. この製品を水の近くで使用しないでください。
6. 清掃の際は乾いた布を使用してください。
7. 必ず製造元より指定された付属品、あるいはアクセサリーのみをご使用ください。
8. 修理が必要な際には、カスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。製品に何らかの損傷が生じた場合、例えば電源コードやプラグの損傷、液体や

物の内部への落下、雨や湿気などによる水濡れ、動作の異常、製品本体の落下などの際には、直ちに電源プラグを抜き、修理をご依頼ください。

警告／注意
のどに詰まりやすい小さな部品が含まれています。3歳未満のお子様には適していません。
大きな音量で長時間続けて聴かないでください。ヘッドホンを使用する場合は、耳に負担をかけないように適度な音量に調節してくだ
さい。再生機器の音量を下げてからヘッドホンを耳に装着し、適度な音量になるまで少しずつ音量を上げてください。
許可なく製品を改造しないでください。

火災や感電を避けるため、雨の当たる場所や液体のある場所、湿度の高い場所で製品を使用しないでください。
水漏れやしぶきがかかるような場所で本製品を使用しないでください。また、花瓶など、液体が入った物品を本製品の上や近くに置かないでくだ
さい。

規制に関する情報
Model Number: 434489
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with ISED Canada’s license-exempt RSS standard(s).Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device 
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for general population.This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.
For Europe: Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz: Bluetooth®: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.

Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU 
directive requirements.The complete declaration of conformity 
can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance.

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and 
should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal 
and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health, and the environment. 
For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local 
municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

製造日: シリアル番号の8桁目の数字は製造年を表します。「0」は2010年または2010年です。
中国における輸入元: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EUにおける輸入元: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
メキシコにおける輸入元: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
For service or importer information, call +5255 (5202) 3545.
台湾における輸入元: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan.Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676
Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639
AppleおよびAppleのロゴは、米国および他の国々で登録されたApple Inc.の商標です。App StoreはApple Inc.のサービスマークです。Bluetooth®のワード
マークとロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc.が所有する登録商標であり、Bose Corporationはこれらの商標をライセンスに基づいて使用しています。Google Play
は、Google LLCの商標です。その他すべての商標は所有権を保持する各社に帰属します。BoseのプライバシーポリシーはBoseのWebサイトをご覧くだ
さい。©2020 Bose Corporation.BoseおよびBose Musicは、Bose Corporationの商標です。本書のいかなる部分も、書面による事前の許可のない複写、変更、
配布、その他の使用は許可されません。

保証情報
製品保証の詳細は、 
弊社Webサイト（global.Bose.com/warranty）をご覧ください。

控えとして、製品の情報を以下の欄にご記入ください。
シリアル番号とモデル番号は製品パッケージに記載されています。
シリアル番号:  ______________________________________
モデル番号:  _______________________________________

质保信息
本产品由 Bose 提供有限质保。 
有关质保的详细信息，请访问 global.Bose.com/warranty。

请填写以下内容，留作记录。
序列号和型号位于产品包装箱上。
序列号：  ________________________
型号：  __________________________




